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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
White Shield, Inc. has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Union Pacific 
Railroad (UPRR) Property and on a parcel known as the Mosier Triangle that the City of Mosier Oregon is 
considering purchasing (Subject Sites).  The two parcels are located in the northwest ¼ of the southwest ¼ of 
Section 1 Township 2 North, Range 11 East W.M in Wasco County Oregon (Figure 1).  The work was 
conducted for PARC Resources representing the City of Mosier.  

 
The Union Pacific Railroad property does not have a Wasco County tax parcel number.  It is bounded on the 
east by Mosier Creek, the North by the Union Pacific tracks, the south by Old US Highway 30, and on the 
west by the point where the tracks are within 50 feet of tax parcel 5101 known as the Fruit Growers parcel 
(Figure 2).  The City of mosier currently leases the property from the UPRR.  
 
The parcel known as the Mosier Triangle has a Wasco County Oregon parcel number of 2800 and is also 
known as City of Mosier Block 6.  It is bounded on the east by Oregon Street, on the south by 2nd Avenue, and 
on the north by Old US Highway 30.      
 
The purpose of this ESA was to evaluate the likelihood of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) being 
present at the site.  The term “recognized environmental conditions” means the presence or likely presence of 
regulated hazardous wastes and/or substances, including petroleum products, under conditions that indicate an 
existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release into the structures of the Subject Sites or into 
the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the Subject Sites. 
 
A review of federal and state databases by Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) indicated that the 
Subject Sites were not listed in any of the databases searched.  However, a number of sites were identified as 
being orphan sites that could not be located by EDR because they did have adequate location information in 
the database.   
 
White Shield reviewed the “orphan” list and identified that the UPRR site was listed in the Federal Facility 
Index System (FINDS) as the Mosier Soil/Tire Berm site.  Further review by White Shield found that the 
UPRR site is listed in the State of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality’s (ODEQ) Solid Waste 
Information and Facility Tracking database as the Mosier Tire/Soil Berm.  This database lists facilities that 
have solid waste permits.  The UPRR site contains a berm that was created with used tires covered with soil.  
The City currently has a permit from the DEQ for this berm. 
 
The EDR database search identified four additional sites within 1/8 mile of the Subject Sites listed in the 
databases searched.  A White Shield review of the EDR “orphan” sites revealed two additional sites with ¼ 
mile of the Subject Sites.  White Shield considers sites that are within 1/8 of the Subject Sites as having the 
most potential to affect the Subject Sites.  The sites identified by EDR within 1/8 of a mile are listed below 
along with the database they are listed in:   
 

 Kennedy Excavation (Oregon AST), 
 Rapid Welding and Fabrication (Oregon UST) , 
 Mosier Gas (Oregon UST, Oregon LUST, Oregon, ECSI, Oregon HSIS, Oregon Brownfields, US 

Brownfields), and 
 Former Mosier Motel (US Brownfields, Oregon Brownfields, Oregon ECSI) 

 
The two additional sites listed as “orphan” sites within ¼ mile of the Subject Sites are: 
 

 Mosier Waste Water Treatment Plant Expansion (Also listed as Mosier STP and Hwy 30 & Rock 
Creek Petroleum Contamination) (FINDS, Oregon ECSI, Oregon VCP), and  
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 Union Pacific RR Mosier Section (FINDS, Oregon UST, Oregon LUST) 
 
 White Shield reviewed the information on the above sites in the EDR radius report as well as information 
obtained from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality and information provided by the City of 
Mosier.  Based on the information reviewed, it is White Shields opinion that only the Mosier Soil/Tire Berm, 
the Mosier Gas, and the Rapid Welding and Fabrication sites may pose concerns to the Subject Sites. 
   
White Shield performed a site visit to the Subject Sites.  During the visit, White Shield reviewed records at the 
Mosier City Hall, reviewed historical photographs in a collection maintained by Gloria Kennedy, met with 
Kathleen Fitzpatrick representing the City of Mosier, and performed a walkthrough of the Subject Sites. 
  
Based on the site visit, White Shield identified two potential historical RECs, two RECs on the Subject Sites, 
and two RECs at adjacent sites.     
 
No evidence of major spills or leaks was observed on the Subject Sites during the site visit.  Some possible oil 
staining was observed on the ground along the gravel road that is adjacent to Main Street on the UPRR site.  
This appeared to be de minimis drippage from vehicles that may have been parked there. 
 
We (White Shield) have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E-1527-05 of the properties known as the Union Pacific Railroad property 
and the Mosier Triangle Property in Mosier, Oregon.  No exceptions or deletions from this practice were 
made.  “Recognized environmental conditions” as defined by ASTM E 1527-05, Section 1.1.1 were identified 
for the Subject Sites include the following: 

 
Historical RECs 

 The former presence of railroad tracks on the UPRR site, 
 The presence of the former railroad depot and possible fueling at the depot at the UPRR site 
  

Current RECs 
 The soil/tire berm on the UPRR site 
 The presence of a former gas station on the Mosier Triangle site   

 
Adjacent RECs 

 The Mosier Gas Site 
 The Rapid Welding and Fabrication Site (Route 30 Classics and Roadside Refreshment) 

 
Recommendations are offered at the conclusion of the report. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Involved Parties 

White Shield, Inc. has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the 
Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) Property and on a parcel known as the Mosier Triangle that 
the City of Mosier Oregon is considering purchasing or developing (Subject Sites).  The City 
currently is leasing the UPRR site and owns the Mosier Triangle site.  The work was 
conducted for PARC Resources representing the City of Mosier. 

1.2 Purpose 

The purpose of the ESA was to evaluate the likelihood of recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs) being present at the Subject Sites.  The term “recognized environmental 
conditions” means the presence or likely presence of regulated hazardous wastes and/or 
substances, including petroleum products, under conditions that indicate an existing release, a 
past release, or a material threat of a release into the structures of the Subject Sites or into the 
ground, groundwater, or surface water of the Subject Sites.  Hazardous wastes and/or 
substances and release reporting requirements are defined by the Oregon Administrative 
Rules, Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ), Division 100 and the Underground 
Storage Tank Compliance Rules, Division 150. 

1.3 Scope of Work 

The scope of work was in accordance with our contract and in accordance with the American 
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E 1527-05.  The scope of work included 
the following subtasks: 
 

 Review of readily available information regarding current uses of the Subject Sites 
and their surroundings, 

 Review of readily available information from various sources with respect to the 
historical uses of the Subject Sites, including assessor’s records, permits, historical 
maps, and aerial photographs, 

 Review of state and federal databases of known contaminated sites, 
 Detailed visual reconnaissance of the Subject Sites and cursory reconnaissance of the 

immediate site vicinity, 
 Conducting interviews with property managers and/or other knowledgeable sources, 
 Review of Phase I ESA reports for the Mosier Gas Station Mosier Motel and Mosier 

Wastewater Treatment Plant sites,    
 Identification of conditions that might result in on-site migration from off-site sources, 
 Identification of conditions that might result in off-site migration of on-site 

contaminants by air emissions, groundwater, or other media. 

1.4 Significant Assumptions 

No significant assumptions were made with respect to the subject site. 

1.5 Limitations and Exceptions 

The scope of this project did not include an audit of environmental regulatory compliance 
issues or permits, wetland delineation, or collection and testing of environmental samples, 
including those for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), soil, and/or groundwater.  Observations 
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in this report concerning the presence or absence of particular contaminants such as PCBs, if 
not supported by a reference to existing sampling results, were based on visual information 
available at the time of the site visit and do not represent or replace a certified building 
inspection or measurement data.   

1.6 Special Terms and Conditions 

There are no special terms and conditions in regard to this Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment. 

1.7 User Reliance  

This report is an instrument of service prepared for the exclusive use of PARC Resources and 
the City of Mosier and may not be reproduced or distributed without written authorization 
from them.  The services described in this report were conducted in a manner consistent with 
accepted professional consulting principles and practices and in accordance with the practices 
and service scope elements recommended by ASTM Practice E 1527-05 for a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment.  No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.  These 
services were performed pursuant to our agreement with our client.  Unauthorized use of this 
report is strictly prohibited, and White Shield assumes no liability for such use. 
 
The conclusions presented in this report are based on available information pertaining to 
various points in time and were presented by others for use by White Shield or were based on 
informal discussion with various personnel.  White Shield has made no effort to verify and 
therefore does not warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others. 
 
The conclusions in this report may rely on others’ credibility and, therefore, an alteration in 
documentation or verbal information obtained may result in the redirection of the conclusions 
presented in this report.  The conclusions are also based on visual field observations of the 
vicinity of the subject property at this specific point in time and, therefore, do not include the 
potential for hazardous materials present with undocumented activities occurring on properties 
along or adjacent to the subject property.  Environmental conditions may exist in the vicinity 
of the subject property that cannot be identified by visual observation and that may change 
with time.  None of the work performed under this scope of work or recommendations 
resulting from this work shall constitute or be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or 
nature on the part of White Shield, but shall be a representation of findings of fact from the 
particular records examined. 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PHYSICAL SETTING  

2.1 Location and Legal Description 

The Subject Sites are located in the northwest ¼ of the southwest ¼ of Section 1 Township 2 
North, Range 11 East W.M in Wasco County, Oregon.  The UPRR property does not have a 
Wasco County tax parcel number.  It is bounded on the east by Mosier Creek, the North by the 
Union Pacific mainline tracks, the south by Old US Highway 30, and on the west by the point 
where the tracks are within 50 feet of tax parcel 5101 known as the Fruit Growers parcel 
(Figure 2).   

 
The parcel known as the Mosier Triangle has a Wasco County Oregon parcel number of 2800 
and is also known as City of Mosier Block 6.  It is bounded on the east by Oregon Street, on 
the south by 2nd Avenue, and on the north by Old US Highway 30.  
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2.2 Regional and Site Geologic Setting 

2.2.1 Regional and Site Geologic Setting 

The UPRR Site is located at an elevation of 90 to 115 feet WGS84 (World Geodetic 
System of 1984)(Figure 3).  The site is sloped steeply downward to the north from the 
southern boundary then is relatively level near the center of the site.  The Mosier 
Triangle site is cut into the hillside adjacent to 2nd Avenue and has an elevation of 110 
to 115 feet WGS84.     
 
The sites are underlain by the Pliocene to Miocene Columbia River Basalt Formation.  
Surficial deposits consist of volcanic ash and loess overlying alluvium from weathered 
basalt.   
 
According to the Natural Resources Conservation Service, the soil mantling the 
Subject Sites is the Wamic-Skyline Complex 2 to 20 percent slopes.  It is primarily a 
loam to depths of 4 to 5 feet.  It is formed from ash and loess derived from basalts and 
andesite higher in the Cascade Mountains.  Unweathered bedrock of basalt is 
generally found at depths of four to five feet below the ground surface.  The soil unit 
is well drained with an available water capacity of about 7.1 inches.   

2.2.2 Regional and Site Hydrogeology 

A search of the Oregon Department of Water Resources website revealed six water 
wells within Section 1, the section in which the subject property is located.  
Information about the wells is summarized in Table 1, below, and well logs are 
presented in Appendix A. 
 
TABLE 1 – SUMMARY OF WATER WELL INFORMATION 
ODWR Well # First Water 

(feet bgs) 
Static Water 
(feet bgs) 

Depth 
(feet bgs) 

WASC_2731 None found NA 429 
WASC_2732 40 70 120 
WASC_2733 42 72 175 
WASC_2734 77 41 250 
WASC_2735 20 Not reported 155 
WASC_51125 135 190 245 

   
 
Additional information regarding eight wells within one mile of the Subject Sites that 
are registered with the United State Geological Survey is available on pages A-9 
through A-29 in the attached EDR Radius Map with Geocheck (Appendix B). 
 
Based on information from the wells near the Subject Sites, groundwater occurs at 
depths ranging from 20 to 135 feet below ground surface.  Based on the proximity of 
the Columbia River and the topography, it is anticipated that the groundwater flows to 
the north.  Groundwater appears to occur primarily at the tops of fractured and/or 
scoriaceous basalt flows. 

2.3 Current Use of the Property 

The UPRR site is currently undeveloped and not used for any well-defined purpose although it 
is occasionally used by the public for recreational walking.  Historically, it was used by the 
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UPRR and its predecessor (Northern Pacific Railroad)  for a railroad depot and sidetracks for 
loading and unloading passengers and freight.    
 
The Mosier Triangle Site is currently developed as a roadside rest stop with a drinking 
fountain a historical sign and a small shelter.  Historically, it was a service station.       

2.4 Description of Structures on the Subject Site 

The UPRR site does not have any current structures on it with the exception of a totem pole 
placed on the property by the City of Mosier adjacent to Highway 30 in the south central 
portion of the property.  Several foundations from what is reported to be former railroad 
housing exist in the eastern portion of the UPRR site. 
 
The Mosier Triangle Parcel has a small wooden canopy type shelter on the site.  The shelter is 
constructed of wooden support beams and a shake roof.  A metal bicycle rack is also present 
on the site.   

2.5 Current Use of Adjoining Properties 

North: North of the UPRR site are the mainline tracks for the railroad.  Further to the north is 
a pond that appears to have been created during the construction of Interstate 84 that separates 
it from the Columbia River to the north.  
 
Immediately north of the Mosier Triangle parcel is the old Highway 30 and then the UPRR 
site.   
 
South:  South of the UPRR site is Old Highway 30 then commercial and residential portions 
of the City of Mosier.  To the south of the central portion of the UPRR site is a grocery store 
and also what appears to be an auto repair and coffee shop.  In the western portion of the 
UPRR site, the Mosier Fruit Growers Association warehouse and packing building is located 
adjacent to the southern boundary of the site.  Further south across Old Highway 30 is the Old 
Mosier Gas Station. 
 
South of the Mosier Triangle Parcel is residential development.  
 
East: The eastern boundary of the UPRR site is Mosier Creek.  Further east is multi- 
residential development followed by additional residential development.  
 
East of the Mosier Triangle is a vacant lot, then a rustic furniture shop, and then a sailboard 
shop.   
 
West:  West of the UPRR site is additional UPRR right-of way and the Oregon Department of 
Transportation right-of-way for the exit to the town from Interstate 84.  Further to the west is 
Rock Creek and then the City of Mosier Waste Water Treatment Plant.   

3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
The ASTM E-1527-05 Standard for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments describes tasks that are 
to be performed by the user of the Phase I ESA that will help identify the possibility of recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the property.  The results of these tasks are to be 
provided to the Environmental Professionals (WSI) conducting the ESA.  This section of the ESA 
report describes the results of the user tasks identified in the ASTM standard.  
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3.1 Title Records 

Title records for the Mosier Triangle parcel were provided by the City of Mosier and reviewed 
by White Shield.   
 
The title records show that the Mosier Triangle was: 
 

 Sold in April 1950 by A.C. and Cathrine Holmes to Jason and Lucille Fulton under a 
Warranty Deed, 

 Sold in January 1967 by Jason and Lucille Fulton to Dorothy L. Hosford under a 
Warranty Deed, 

 Sold on October 3, 1972 by Dorothy L Hosford to Donald E Swanson under a 
Warranty Deed, 

 Sold on October 20, 1972 by Donald E. Swanson to Developers Marketing 
International under a Bargain and Sale Deed, 

 Sold on May 2, 1978 by Developers Marketing International to the City of Mosier 
under A Bargain and Sale Deed. 

 
 
No title records were supplied by the client for the UPRR site.  Copies of available deeds are 
presented in Appendix C.  

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity Use Limitations 

An environmental lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure 
the payment of a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, 
cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous substances or petroleum products.   
 
Activity Use limitations are legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access 
to the subject site: 
 
To reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum products in 
the soil or groundwater, or 
 
To prevent activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of a response action, in order to 
ensure maintenance of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the environment. 
 
An EDR Lien Search Report (Appendix D) revealed no environmental liens against Mosier 
Triangle parcel.  The UPRR site does not have a parcel number therefore a lien search could 
not be performed on that parcel.   

3.3 Specialized Knowledge 

Specialized knowledge is knowledge or experience that the user may have that is “material to 
recognized environmental conditions” in connection with the subject site.   
 
The City of Mosier provided access to collection of historical photographs of the Mosier area 
collected maintained by Gloria Kennedy.  White Shield talked with Ms Kennedy and reviewed 
numerous photographs.  Ms Kennedy is a long time resident of Mosier and was able to 
provide information regarding the history of the town.  Appendix E presents some of those 
photographs that were copied.   
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3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information is “information within the local 
community about the Subject Sites that is material to recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the Subject Sites”.  No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information was provided to White Shield. 

3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

The ASTM Standard indicates that: “In transactions involving the purchase of a parcel of 
commercial real estate, the user shall consider the relationship of the purchase price of the 
property to the fair market value of the property if the property was not affected by hazardous 
substances or petroleum products”.  It also indicates that: “The user should try to identify an 
explanation for a lower price if the property were not contaminated and make a written record 
of such explanation.” 
 
No information on valuation reduction was provided to White Shield by the City of Mosier.    

3.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

White Shield sent Mr. Kevin N. Kohler, Real Estate Sales Manager for the UPRR, an e-mail 
with questions requesting information on the UPRR site.  White Shield has not recieved a 
response to those questions.   

3.7 Reason for Performing the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

The ASTM Standard indicates that: “The user shall make known to the environmental 
professional the reason why the user wants to have the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
performed or, if the user does not identify the purpose of the Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment, the environmental professional shall assume the purpose is to qualify for an LLP 
[landowner liability protection] to CERCLA liability and state so in the report”. 
 
The City of Mosier has indicated to WSI that the purpose for the Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment is complete “due diligence” prior to a possible purchase of the UPRR site and 
development of the Mosier Triangle into a “Bicycle Hub”.  

3.8 Other Information 

The user may provide other information that they may have that is relevant to the subject site 
and is material to the identification of RECs.  The City of Mosier provided White Shield with 
Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments for the Mosier Gas Station, the Mosier Motel, and 
the Waste Water treatment plant petroleum contamination.  White Shield reviewed these 
documents and use information within these documents as appropriate in forming our opinions 
and recommendations.  

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources  

A review of ASTM listed “standard” and “additional” records was conducted for the Subject 
Sites and nearby properties to identify known sources of contamination that could adversely 
affect the Subject Sites.  Records were obtained using an Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 
(EDR) commercial database search for the Subject Sites on November 1, 2011.  The search 
queries over 50 federal, state, and local databases for information regarding the use, storage, 
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and release of hazardous materials and petroleum products on properties within a specified 
search radius.  A list of searched databases and search radii is presented in the EDR Radius 
Map Report with Geocheck presented in Appendix B.  The report contains figures identifying 
the locations of the reportable sites within the specified search radius.  Each site located in the 
search is assigned an alphanumeric identifier in the EDR report. 

4.1.1 Known Environmental Conditions 

Subject Sites 
 
EDR indicated that the Subject Sites were not listed in any of the databases searched.  
However, a number of sites were identified as being orphan sites that could not be 
located by EDR because they did have adequate location information in the database.   

 
White Shield reviewed the “orphan” list and identified that the UPRR site was listed 
in the Federal Facility Index System (FINDS) as the Mosier Soil/Tire Berm site.  
Further review by White Shield found that the UPRR site is listed in the State of 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality’s Solid Waste Information and Facility 
Tracking database as the Mosier Tire/Soil Berm.  This database lists facilities that 
have solid waste permits.  The UPRR site contains a berm that was created with used 
tires covered with soil.  The City currently has a solid waste permit from the State for 
this berm. 
 
Nearby Sites 
 
EDR indicates that there are four (4) sites within 1/8 of a mile from the Subject Sites.  
White Shield considers sites that are within 1/8 mile of the Subject Sites as having the 
most potential to affect the Subject Sites.  The sites within 1/8 of a mile are listed in 
the following databases: 

 
 The Oregon State Environmental Cleanup Site Information System 

(ECSI) (2 sites) 
 The Oregon State Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database (LUST) 

(1 site) 
 The Oregon State Underground Storage Tank Database (UST) (2 sites) 
 The Oregon State Aboveground Storage Tank Database (AST) (1 site) 
 The Oregon State Brownfields Database (OR Brownfields) (2 sites) 
 The EPA Brownfields Database (US Brownfields) (2 sites) 

 
White Shield reviewed the “orphan” list in the EDR report and identified two (2) 
additional sites within 1/4 mile of the Subject Sites listed in one or more database that 
were not able to be mapped by EDR.  The databases with orphan sites are: 

 
 The Oregon State Environmental Cleanup Site Information System 

(ECSI) (1 sites) 
 The Oregon State Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database (LUST) 

(1 site) 
 The Oregon State Underground Storage Tank Database (UST) (1 sites) 
 The Oregon Voluntary Cleanup Program (OR VCP) (1 site) 
 The EPA Facility Index System/ Facility Registry System (FINDS) (3 

sites) 
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Table 2 presents the listing of the four sites listed by EDR, the on-site orphan site and 
the 2 off-site orphan sites and the databases that contain them.  

4.1.2 Other Relevant Sites Considered 

No other relevant sites, that in our opinion posed an environmental threat, were found 
within a one-half mile radius of the subject site. 

4.1.3 Summary of Files Reviewed at EPA, Oregon Department of 
Environmental Quality or Other Sources for the Subject and Adjacent 
Sites 

On-line files from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality were 
reviewed for: 

 The Mosier Gas Station,  
 Mosier Motel,  
 UPRR –Mosier Section  MP 69.0 – 69.1,  
 Mosier WWTP Expansion Project, and  
 The Mosier Soil/Tire Berm.    

 
In addition, the City of Mosier provided information regarding the Mosier 
WWTP Expansion Project.  
 
Mosier Gas Station  
The on-line files contained a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment dated 
June 15, 2010.  White Shield reviewed that report.  The report indicates that 
four USTs were decommissioned in place and that they are being used by the 
Mosier Fire Department for storing firewater.  The report also indicated that 
approximately 30 cubic yards of petroleum-contaminated soils remain 
beneath the USTs and that ODEQ issued a “Pocket Closure” “No Further 
Action” for the site based on the depth of the contamination not presenting a 
direct contact hazard.   
 
The report also indicated there were two USTs at the site that are currently in 
temporary closure.  In addition, an above ground heating oil tank was 
observed with soil staining beneath it.  The report recommended that a site 
assessment be performed concentrating on the inactive USTs and the heating 
oil tank. 
 
Mosier Motel 
The on-line files contained a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment dated 
June 15, 2010.  White Shield reviewed that report.  The report indicates that 
the former motel was demolished in 2010 and developed with two residences.  
The report indicated that a heating oil UST was observed on the site and that 
an unsuccessful attempt was made to sample the soils.  The report 
recommended that the UST be removed and that soil samples be collected to 
determine if there was any soil contamination. 
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TABLE 2 – SITES WITH KNOWN OR SUSPECTED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS BASED ON EDR INC. REGULATORY 
RECORD SEARCHES 

REC1 
Y/N Justification Distance 

ID  
Code 

Site 
Name Site Address Type Condition Contaminant 

Contaminated 
Media 

No Is an 
aboveground 
tank with <500 
gallons, no 
evidence of 
release observed. 

To the 
south and 
southeast 
within 1/8 
mile 

1 Kennedy 
Excavating 

1000 1st Ave 
Mosier, OR  

OR AST, OR 
HSIS 

Not known Petroleum 
products  

None reported 

Yes Up-gradient, 
based on 
northerly 
groundwater 
flow direction, 
unknown how 
decommissioned 

To the 
south 
within 1/8 
mile 

2 Rapid 
Welding 
and 
Fabrication 

1100 1st Ave 
Mosier, OR 

OR UST 2 tanks reported 
decommissioned 

Petroleum 
products  

None reported 

Yes Up-gradient, 
based on 
northerly 
groundwater 
flow direction  

To the 
south 
within 1/8 
mile of the 
western 
portion of 
the 
southern 
portion of 
subject site. 

A3 & 
A4 

Mosier Gas 1202 1st Ave 
Mosier, WA 

OR ESCI, OR 
LUST, OR 
UST, 
OR 
Brownfields, 
OR HSIS, US 
Brownfields 

Documented 
releases and a 
“Pocket Closure” 
with 
contamination in 
place 

Petroleum 
Products 

Soil  

No Up-gradient, 
based on 
northerly 
groundwater 
flow direction, 
no documented 
release reported  

To the 
south 
within 1/8 
mile 

B5 & 
B6 

Former 
Mosier 
Motel 

206 Center St. 
Mosier, WA 

US 
Brownfields, 
OR ECSI, OR 
Brownfields 

Has a Heating 
Oil UST 

Petroleum 
products 

None reported 
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TABLE 2 – SITES WITH KNOWN OR SUSPECTED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS BASED ON EDR INC. REGULATORY 
RECORD SEARCHES 

REC1 
Y/N Justification Distance 

ID  
Code 

Site 
Name Site Address Type Condition Contaminant 

Contaminated 
Media 

Orphan Sites          

Yes Located on the 
Subject Site 

On the 
UPRR site 

Orphan 
List 

Mosier 
Tire/ Soil 
Berm 

UPRR Site FINDS,  
OR Solid Waste 
Permit Tracking 
System (not 
from EDR) 

Permitted  Petroleum 
products, PAHs 

Non- reported  

No  Cross-gradient, 
based on 
northerly 
groundwater flow 
direction 

To the west 
within 1/8 
mile 

Orphan 
list 

Mosier 
Waste 
Water 
Treatment 
Plant 

Hwy 30/Rock 
Creek/UPRR 
Tracks; N 
Bisects 
Property South 
of UP; Old 
Columbia 
River 
Highway  

FINDS, OR 
ECSI, OR VCP,  

Reported cleaned 
up based on 
review of City 
provided 
information  

Petroleum 
products 

Soil & 
groundwater 

No  Cross-gradient, 
based on 
northerly 
groundwater flow 
direction 

To the west 
within 1/8 
mile 

Orphan 
List 

Union 
Pacific RR 
– Mosier 
Section  

MP 69.0 – 
69.1, MP 690 

FINDS, OR 
LUST, OR UST 

Site reported 
cleaned up, “No 
Further Action” 
letter issued. 

Petroleum 
products 

Soil 
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Union Pacific RR – Mosier Section 
The on-line files for this site contained site diagrams and a copy of a No 
Further Action Letter dated February 10, 1992.  White Shield reviewed that 
letter.  It states that the Site was cleaned up in accordance with the State of 
Oregon regulations and that no further action was required unless new 
information arose.  
 
Mosier WWTP – Expansion Project (ECSI Site ID: 5026) 
The on-line file for this project consisted of a memo dated September 30, 
2008 documenting that petroleum contamination was found during expansion 
of the treatment plant.  It also indicated that water was pumped from the 
excavation and treated for three months during construction.   
 
The City of Mosier provided White Shield a copy of a Phase 1 Environmental 
Site Assessment for the site, a workplan for a Phase II ESA, and a progress 
report for the Phase II.  The Phase I ESA indicated, “No known historical uses 
of petroleum were identified during the City of Mosier’s operation and 
ownership of the property.”  It also indicated that there might have been a 
small sawmill on or adjacent to the property in the late 1930’s.   
 
The Phase II progress report (dated April 20, 2009) indicated that during 
construction of the WWTP expansion, approximately 724 tons of petroleum-
contaminated soil was excavated and disposed of.  It also indicated that that 
several test pits were excavated in the area of the WWTP as part of the Phase 
II ESA.  Samples for chemical analysis were collected from those test pits.  
The results did not detect contamination or that the concentrations were below 
levels of concern.  This indicated that the soil at the WWTP was cleaned up 
and recommended no further action at the site. 
 
Mosier Tire/Soil Berm 
The ODEQ on-line files for the Mosier Tire/Soil berm consisted of a permit 
summary.  It indicated that the site was permitted under the ODEQ Solid 
Waste Program.  The permit was for “beneficial use storage” of waste tires 
and that financial assurance was being maintained by the City incase the pile 
needed some type of cleanup.  It also indicated that there had been no 
violations of the permit or any documented releases from the tires. 

4.2 Historical Use Information on the Subject Sites and Adjacent Properties 

Historical use of the property was obtained from reviewing: 
 County Assessor’s Office documents  
 Historical Topographic Maps from EDR  (Appendix F) 
 Historical Aerial Photographs obtained from EDR, and online sources (Appendix G) 
 A search Polk City Directories by EDR (Appendix H) 
 A search for Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps  (Appendix I) 
  Historical photographs of the area from the private collection of Gloria Kennedy, a 

local resident (Appendix E) 

4.2.1 Wasco County Assessor’s Office Records 

The Wasco County Assessor’s office does not maintain access to parcel records on-
line and the office was not open when White Shield was available to visit it.  The only 
information that White Shield was able to obtain on-line was a survey map of the area.   
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4.2.2 Historical Aerial Photographs 

WSI reviewed historical aerial photographs available on-line through Google Earth 
and provided by EDR.  Copies are provided in Appendix G.   
 
EDR provided Aerial photographs dated 1947, 1973, 1979, 1981, 1984, 1990, 1994, 
2000, 2005, and 2006.  The scale of those photographs did not allow the Subject Sites 
to be closely examined.  It appears that the Mosier Fruit Growers Association 
Buildings were present in 1947.  The photos did show that by 1973, the pond north of 
the UPRR site was present along with Interstate 84.   
 
Aerial photographs dated 1993, 2000, 2003, 2005, 2006, 2009, and 2010 were 
obtained on-line from Google Earth and reviewed.   
 
The aerial photograph dated 1993 shows that the UPRR site appeared to be vacant and 
did not have any structures on it.  The Fruit Growers warehouse appears as a single 
building adjacent to the south central portion of the UPRR site.  No railroad tracks 
appear to be present in the area of the Subject Site.  Some trees are present in the 
eastern portion of the UPRR site.  Because of trees on the Subject Site, details of the 
Mosier Triangle site could not be observed.   
 
The Subject Sites do not appear to have changed from the 1993 through the 2010 
aerial photographs.        

4.2.3 City Directories 

EDR searched Polk City Directories for 2002, 2006, and 2011.  The Subject Sites 
were not listed in these directories and adjacent sites were not listed.    

4.2.4 Warranty Deeds 

Information from the Warranty Deeds and other instruments of conveyance are 
summarized in Section 3.1. 

4.2.5 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

 White Shield reviewed Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps from 1920 and 1928 provided 
by EDR.  The 1920 map shows the Mosier Fruit Growers Association Building and 
railroad tracks serving it on the north side of the building.  There appears to be three 
spur tracks on the UPRR site and two mainline tracks to the north.  To the northeast of 
the Fruit Growers Association building and north of Washington Street, the 1920 map 
shows the former railroad depot as being present and a water tower to the southwest of 
the depot.  On the eastern portion of the UPRR site there appears to be structures that 
are reported to have been railroad housing.  The Mosier Triangle Site does not appear 
to have any structures on it in the 1920 map.   
 
The 1928 Sanborn Map is similar to the 1920 map except that the Mosier Triangle 
Site is listed as a service station containing “gas and oils” and “tires”.  The Sanborn 
maps are presented in (Appendix I). 

4.2.6 Historical Photographs 

White Shield reviewed historical photographs of Mosier maintained by Ms Gloria 
Kennedy.  These photographs documented the location of the former railroad depot, 
railroad housing, and the service stations on the Mosier Triangle parcel and the 
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current Route 30 Classics and Refreshments site (Figure 2).  These photographs are 
presented in Appendix E. 

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
A White Shield “Environmental Professional” conducted a visual reconnaissance of the Subject Sites 
on November 7 and 8, 2011.  The purpose of the site visit was to identify visible indications of 
hazardous or potentially hazardous substances that were historically used or are currently used, 
generated, stored, or disposed of on the Subject Sites.  A reconnaissance checklist summary is 
provided in Table 4, below. 
 

TABLE 4 – RECONNAISSANCE CHECKLIST SUMMARY 

Item Observation/Comment Section Discussed 

Current Site Land Use  Vacant land  both parcels 5.3 
General Description of Site and Area City/Industrial 5.2 
Exterior Observations Not observed on-site NA 
Petroleum Products Not observed on-site NA 
Hazardous Substances Not observed on-site NA 
Hazardous Waste Not observed on-site NA 
Landfills, Dumps Not observed on-site NA 
Burial Sites, or Solid Waste Disposal Not observed on-site NA 
Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) Not observed on-site NA 
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) Not observed on-site NA 
Drums Not observed on-site NA 
Potential PCB-Containing Equipment Observed a power pole adjacent to Mosier 

Triangle parcel 
5.3 

HVAC System and Fuel Source  Not observed on-site NA 
Drains, Sumps, Pits, Cisterns, Cesspools Not observed on-site NA 
Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons Not observed on-site NA 
Pavement or Soil Stains  Small areas on UPRR site 5.3 
Structural Corrosion Not observed on-site NA 
Stressed Vegetation  Not observed on-site NA 
Possible Fill or Grading Not observed on-site NA 
Chemical/PH /Swamp-Gas Odors Not observed on or off-site NA 
Stormwater or Surface Erosion Not observed on or off-site NA 
Wells and Potable Water City provided NA 

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

The site reconnaissance was conducted by David Polivka, an Environmental Professional by 
walking and photographing the entire site.  Photographs of the subject site are presented in 
Appendix J.   

5.2 General Site Setting 

The Subject Sites are located in a rural community setting that is a mix of commercial and 
residential properties.  The UPRR site is adjacent to the current UPRR mainline and the 
Mosier Triangle is in an area of mixed commercial use.     
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5.3 Observations   

This section of the report presents a brief summary of observations salient to environmental 
issues made during White Shield’s November 7 and 8, 2011 site walk.   

5.3.1 UPRR Site 

The UPRR site is vacant with grass vegetation and some deciduous and evergreen 
trees in the eastern portion.  The site is relatively level except for a relatively steep hill 
rising from the main portion of the site to the adjacent highway to the south.  There is 
also a slight rise to the east and southeast.   
 
The eastern portion of the site is adjacent to Mosier Creek and is used by the public 
for access to the creek.  There are also remnants of the former railroad housing that 
was on this portion of the site.  These remnants include concrete foundations, a fence, 
and stairs down from the road to the south.  Evidence of stressed vegetation was not 
observed on this portion of the site except for a couple of areas that appear to have 
been used as recreational burn pits.    
 
In the central portion of the site, there is an access road north of Main Street.  This 
access is gravel and appeared to have some stained soil that may be de minimis 
drippage from vehicles that may have been parked there.  Remnants of the former 
tracks and railroad depot are present in this portion of the site.  These are in the form 
of railroad ties and concrete foundations being present in the ground.  Other than the 
staining previously mentioned, no stressed vegetation was observed.      
 
The western portion of the UPRR site is located north of the Mosier Fruit Growers 
Association building.  This area was grass covered and had a gravel access road 
traversing it.  No evidence of stressed vegetation or stained soils was observed.   
 
Along the northern boundary of the site is the Mosier Tire/Soil Berm.   This appears to 
be an eight to ten foot high berm.  The berm is grass covered and has pine trees 
planted in it.  The berm is covered by soil and no evidence of the tires was observed. 

5.3.2 Mosier Triangle 

The Mosier Triangle parcel is a site that is cut into the adjacent hillside to the south.  
The lower portion of the site is paved with asphalt and concrete.  The upper portion of 
the site is grass and trees.  Remnants of the former service station are present in the 
form of the old concrete pump island foundation and the remnants of the former 
structure in the hillside.  The site currently has a wooden canopy shelter and a 
drinking foundation on it that is used as a rest stop for bicycles and pedestrians.  There 
is also a historical marker sign on the parcel.  No evidence was found of the tanks that 
were on the site.  No surface staining was observed at the site.  White Shield did 
observe a power pole with a transformer adjacent to the southern boundary of the site.  
Historically transformers contained PCBs.  It is not know if this transformer contains 
PCBs. 
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6.0 INTERVIEWS 

6.1 Interview with Owner’s (UPRR) Representative  

White Shield contacted Mr. Kevin N. Kohler, the Real Estate 
Sales Manager for the UPRR, by e-mail.  A list of questions was submitted to Mr. Kohler.  As 
of the date of this report, answers have not been received.   

6.2 Interview with City of Mosier  

White Shield interviewed Ms Jean Hadley, the City Recorder, and Ms Kathleen Fitzpatrick of 
the City, regarding the site.  Ms Hadley provided access to the City records containing lease 
documents and correspondence from the City to the UPRR.  Drawings that show the former 
railroad depot and water tower were also provided.  Ms Kathleen Fitzpatrick provided 
information on the wastewater treatment plant and on the plans that the city has for the 
parcels.  Ms Fitzpatrick also arranged for the meeting with Ms Kennedy to review the 
historical photographs.  Ms. Fitzpatrick indicated that the Mosier Tire/Soil Berm was 
constructed by one of the city residents to try and “beautify” the parcel and cut down the train 
noise.   

6.3 Interview with Mr. and Mrs. Kennedy Longtime City Residents 

White Shield met with Ms Gloria Kennedy and her husband to review historical photographs 
of the town that she maintains.  Both of the Kennedy’s were able to provide information 
regarding the use of the Subject Sites.  Mrs. Kennedy indicated that the railroad housing was 
removed from the UPRR site in the 1970’s and that the tracks were removed from the UPRR 
site sometime after 1974. 
 
Mr. Kennedy indicated that the service station on the Mosier Triangle parcel went out of 
business sometime in the 1970’s.  He also indicated that the Route 30 Classics and 
Refreshments business adjacent to the UPRR site was a service station in the 1950’s.  He 
indicated that the service station business was moved from a location further to the south 
along Oregon Street and that gasoline was a small component of the business. 
 
Mr. Kennedy indicated that in the mid-1970’s the railroad sprayed for weeds along the right-
of-way to the mainline and the spraying killed many of the trees on the UPRR site and also 
reportedly made people ill.  According to Mr. Kennedy, the railroad said that it was an 
accidental spill.   

6.4 Interview with Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 

White Shield contacted Mr. Bruce Lumper of the ODEQ regarding the Mosier Tire/Soil Pile.  
He indicated that the pile was constructed without approval from the State and was permitted 
after the fact.  He indicated that the State is requiring the City of have a financial assurance 
mechanism in place in the event the tires need to be disposed of.  He indicated that the State 
does not have any concerns regarding potential contamination emanating from the pile.  Their 
concern would be that if the soil was removed exposing the tires there could be a danger of 
fire.  
 
White Shield also spoke with Ms Katie Robertson of the ODEQ regarding the Mosier Gas 
Station and the Former Mosier Motel.  Ms Robertson indicated that the Phase 1 ESAs 
conducted on the two sites were conducted since there was money available and because 
nothing had been done to investigate them.  She indicated that the Mosier Motel appears 
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potentially to have minor soil contamination from the heating oil tank but did not expect there 
to be any groundwater issues.  For the Mosier Gas Station site, Ms Robertson indicated that 
further action investigating the site was needed.  When asked if there were any groundwater 
wells at the site she did not know for sure but did not think so.  White Shield also asked Ms 
Robertson if she had any information on the former service station at the Mosier Triangle 
parcel or the Route 30 business.  She indicated that she did not have any information. 

7.0 FINDINGS 
The Subject Sites consist of two parcels located in the northwest ¼ of the southwest ¼ of Section 1 
Township 2 North, Range 11 East W.M in Wasco County Oregon.  The UPRR property does not have 
a Wasco County tax parcel number.  It is bounded on the east by Mosier Creek, the North by the 
Union Pacific tracks, the south by Old US Highway 30, and on the west by the point where the tracks 
are within 50 feet of tax parcel 5101 known as the Fruit Growers parcel. 
 
The parcel known as the Mosier Triangle has a Wasco County Oregon parcel number of 2800 and is 
also known as City of Mosier Block 6.  It is bounded on the east by Oregon Street, on the south by 2nd 
Avenue, and on the north by Old US Highway 30. 
 
Based on the information reviewed the UPRR site has been used for sidetracks from the mainline, a 
railroad depot, and in the eastern portion for railroad housing.  Because it is not known if fueling 
occurred on the sidetracks and at the depot, the former presence of railroad tracks and the use as a 
depot are considered historical RECs for this site.  Review of federal and state databases revealed that 
the UPRR site is on the Federal FINDS list for the Mosier Tire/Soil Berm.  The UPRR site also has a 
solid waste permit from the State for the Soil /Tire berm.  The tire/soil berm is a REC.     
 
The Mosier Triangle Parcel is not listed in any of the databases reviewed.  Based on review of the 
Sanborn maps, historical photographs, interviews with local residents, and site observations, it was 
observed that this site was historically a gasoline service station from at least 1928 until the 1970’s.  
The presence of the former service station is a historical REC.    
 
To the south of the UPRR site, two sites were listed in the databases searched, the Mosier Gas site, and 
the Mosier Motel.  The Mosier Gas site has documented soil and possibly groundwater contamination 
and is considered an adjacent REC.  During the interview with the Kennedy’s it was found that the 
site currently known as the “Route 30 Classics and Roadside Refreshments” site adjacent to the UPRR 
site to the south was historically a service station.  It was also listed in the EDR database search in the 
OR UST database as “Rapid Welding and Fabrication”.  According to the database, two tanks have 
been decommissioned at this site.  Because of the presence of the former service station and the USTs, 
this site is considered an adjacent REC. 

 
No other evidence of spills, leaks, or product misuse was observed on the Subject Sites.     

8.0 DEGREE OF OBVIOUSNESS OF CONTAMINATION AND WSI 
OPINIONS 
No obvious visible evidence of soil contamination was noted on the Subject Sites.     

9.0 DATA GAPS 
No data gaps were found during this Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment.   
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10.0 CONCLUSIONS 
We (White Shield) have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E-1527-05 of the Subject Sites known as the UPRR site and 
the Mosier Triangle parcel in Mosier, Oregon.  No exceptions or deletions from this practice were 
made.  “Recognized environmental conditions” as defined by ASTM E 1527-05, Section 1.1.1 
identified for the property include the following: 

 
Historical RECs 

 The former presence of railroad tracks on the UPRR site, 
 The presence of the former railroad depot and possible fueling at the depot at the 

UPRR site 
  

Current RECs 
 The soil/tire berm on the UPRR site 
 The presence of a former gas station on the Mosier Triangle site   

 
Adjacent RECs 

 The Mosier Gas Site 
 The Rapid Welding and Fabrication Site (Route 30 Classics and Roadside 

Refreshment) 
 

 Since neither identification nor characterization of subsurface contamination is part of the scope of 
work for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, a more invasive method of inquiry such as a Phase 
II Environmental Site Assessment would be necessary to ascertain whether soil and/or groundwater 
contamination exists on the Subject Sites.  
 
With the exception of the former service station at the Mosier Triangle parcel, the other RECs 
observed at or adjacent to the Subject Sites are considered to be of low potential to affect the Subject 
Sites.  Given the history of the Mosier Triangle Parcel, White Shield recommends that a Phase II ESA 
be performed on that parcel.  Also if a Phase II ESA is performed on the Mosier Triangle parcel it  
may be prudent to sample the groundwater as it flows under the subject site from the Rapid Welding 
and Fabrication site and the Mosier Gas site.  The ESA at the Mosier Triangle site may include: 
 

 Sampling the soil and groundwater beneath the Mosier Triangle parcel   

11.0 DEVIATIONS 
This Phase I Environmental site Assessment was prepared in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527.  There were no deviations or deletions from this practice.  

12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
No additional services were performed for PARC Resources and the City of Mosier. 
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14.0 QUALIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROFESSIONALS 
Mr. David Polivka, White Shields Environmental Services Manager with over 26 years of experience 
prepared this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment.  Mr. Stuart Fricke, Whites Shield owner and 
President performed senior oversight and quality control of this project.  Our work did not include a 
wetland determination, assessment for or of septic systems; or identification of PCB transformers.  All 
resumes are presented in Appendix K.  We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and 
belief, we meet the definition of “Environmental Professional” as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 
312. 
 
We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience  to assess a property 
of the nature, history, and setting of the Subject Sites.  We have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in the conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
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David R. Polivka, LG/LHG 
Environmental Services Manager
  

 Stuart Fricke, President 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

WASHINGTON STREET/ 1ST AVE
MOSIER, OR 97040

COORDINATES

45.683900 - 45˚ 41’ 2.0’’Latitude (North): 
121.398200 - 121˚ 23’ 53.5’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
624738.8UTM X (Meters): 
5059957.5UTM Y (Meters): 
97 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

45121-F4 WHITE SALMON, ORTarget Property Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2009Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

WA CSCSL Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List
OR CRL Confirmed Release List and Inventory

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

OR SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities List
WA SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

WA LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

WA UST Underground Storage Tank Database
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WA AST Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

OR ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
OR INST CONTROL Institutional Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
WA INST CONTROL Institutional Control Site List

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

OR VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
WA VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

WA BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
OR HIST LF Old Closed SW Disposal Sites
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
OR AOCONCERN Columbia Slough
OR CDL Uninhabitable Drug Lab Properties
WA CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
OR SPILLS Spill Database
WA SPILLS Reported Spills

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
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CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
OR UIC Underground Injection Control Program Database
WA UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
OR MANIFEST Manifest Information
WA MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
OR HAZMAT Hazmat/Incidents
OR DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
WA DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner List
OR NPDES Wastewater Permits Database
WA NPDES Water Quality Permit System Data
OR AIRS Oregon Title V Facility Listing
WA AIRS Washington Emissions Data System
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
OR FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
OR COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites Listing
WA COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
WA FINANCIAL ASSURANCEFinancial Assurance Information Listing
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

OR ECSI: The Environmental Cleanup Site Information System records information about sites in
Oregon that may be of environmental interest. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality.

     A review of the OR ECSI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2011 has revealed that there are 3
     OR ECSI sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOSIER GAS   1202 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) A3 8
     MOSIER MOTEL (FORMER)   206 CENTER ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) B6 16
     HAMBLIN PROPERTY   STATE RD & DRY CREEK RD SE 1/2 - 1 (0.537 mi.) 7 19

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

OR LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s LUST
Database List.

     A review of the OR LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/12/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     OR LUST site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOSIER GAS   1202 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) A3 8
Cleanup Complete: 06/27/1997
Cleanup Complete: 01/17/2002

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

OR UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s UST List on Disk.

     A review of the OR UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/12/2011 has revealed that there are 2
     OR UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RAPID WELDING & FABRICATION   1100 1ST AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) 2 8
     MOSIER GAS   1202 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) A3 8
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OR AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data comes from the
list of ASTs reported to the Office of State Fire Marshal.

     A review of the OR AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/2011 has revealed that there is 1 OR
     AST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KENNEDY EXCAVATING   1000 1ST AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) 1 7

State and tribal Brownfields sites

Brownfields investigations and/or cleanups that have been conducted in Oregon.

     A review of the OR BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/23/2011 has revealed that there
     are 2 OR BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOSIER GAS   1202 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) A3 8
     MOSIER MOTEL (FORMER)   206 CENTER ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) B6 16

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properites addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients
and Brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/27/2011 has revealed that there
     are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MOSIER GAS STATION   1202 1ST AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) A4 13
     MOSIER MOTEL FORMER   206 CENTER ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) B5 15
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 12 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

HWY 30 & ROCK CREEK PETROLEUM CONT  OR ECSI
MOSIER WWTP - EXPANSION PROJECT  OR ECSI, OR VCP
UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTION  OR LUST, OR UST
WASCO COUNTY RD. DEPT.(MOSIER DIST  OR LUST, OR UST
MOSIER WASTE WATER TREAT. PLNT EXP  FINDS
UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTION  FINDS
MOSIER TIRE/SOIL BERM  FINDS
MOSIER BLUFFS SUBDIVISION  FINDS
MOSIER STP  FINDS
MUNSEN PAVING, LLC.  MINES
3500 MOSIER CREEK  US CDL
MOSIER BLUFFS SUBDIVISION  OR NPDES

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGT4mS267V1AEoALzj5R7aATnN4CcwAzsQ5PUd71gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGT4mS267V1AEoALzj2R7a6TnN5Ccw7zsQ8PUdA1gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGV4mS167V1AEo1Lzj5R7a4TnN1Ccw7zsQAPUd51gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGV4mS167V1AEo1Lzj5R7a4TnN1Ccw7zsQAPUd61gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V2AEo2LzjAR7a6TnN6Ccw8zsQ3PUd31gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V1AEo7Lzj9R7a7TnN1Ccw5zsQ3PUd71gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V2AEo2LzjAR7a6TnN6Ccw6zsQAPUd51gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V2AEo2LzjAR7a6TnN7Ccw2zsQ9PUd41gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V2AEo3Lzj3R7a5TnN8Ccw4zsQ3PUd81gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGN4mS467V1AEo1Lzj1R7a1TnN2Ccw2zsQ3PUd91gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V2AEo3Lzj1R7a7TnN4Ccw1zsQ4PUd61gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGT4mS267V1AEo9Lzj7R7a7TnN2Ccw4zsQ8PUd21gk1


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

5 6 5 2

4 8 04 4 0

4

4
4

4 0 0

4
0

0

3 6 0

3
6

0

3 2 0

3
2

0

2 8 0

2
8

0

2

4 0

2
4

0

2 4 0
8 0

2
0

0

2 0 0160 1 6 0

1
6

0120
1 2 0

1 2 0

8080

8 0 8 0

1 20
3 2 0

8
0

80

8 0

80

8 0

80

8 0

8 0

1 60

6 0 0
5 6 0

6 0 0

1

2 0

1 2 0

1 2 0

1201 2 0

5 2 0

5 6 05 2 0
4 8 0

4 8 0

1 6 0

1
6

0

1 6 0

1
6

0

1 6 0

4 8 0

2

0
0

2 0 02 0 0

2 0 0

2 0 0
200 4 4 0

4 4 0

4 0 0

4 0 0

4 8 0

3 6 0

3 6 0

3 6 0

3 2 0

3

2 0

3 2 0

6 4 0

3
206 8

0

2 4 0

2 4 0

2
4

0

2
4

0

2 4 0

2 4 0

240

2 8 0

2
8 0

2

8 0

2
8

0

2 8 0

2 8 0

2 8 0

280

8 80

3
2

0

3
2

0

3
2

0

3 2 0

3 2 0

3
2

0

3
2

0
3 6 0

3
6

0

3 6 0

3
6

0
3

6
0

3
6

0

4
4

0

4
0

0

4
0

0

4
0 0

4 0 0

4 0 0

4
0

0
4

0
0

4
0

0

4
4

0

4
4 0

4 4 0

4 4 0

4
4 0

4
4

0

4 4 0

4 4 0

4
8

0

4
8

0

4 8 0

4
8

0

4 8 0

4 8 0

4
8

0

4 8 0

5
2

0

5 2 0

5 2 0

520

5 2 0

5 2 0

5
2

0

520

5
6

0

5 6 0

5
6

0

5 6 0

5
6 0

5 6 0

5
6

0

560

6
0

0

6

0 0

6 0 0

6 0 0

600

6
0

0

600

6 4 0

6 4 0

6 4 0

6 4 0

6
4

0

6
8

0

6 8 0

6 8 0

6
8

0

80

7 2 0

7 2 0
7 2 0

7
2

0

7 6
0

7 6 0

760

8 0 0

0 0

8 0 0

8
4

0

5 6 0

5 2

3
2

0

3 6 0

3 6 0

1 2 0

3

4

4

4 0 0

4
5 2

4

4

5 2 0

6



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

80

80

1 6 0

120

120

2 0
0

3 20

160

160

6
0

200

480

240
280

2 8 0

320

360

400

440



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    3  NR     1      0      0    2 1.000OR ECSI

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000WA CSCSL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000OR CRL

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OR SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WA SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500OR LUST

TC3198196.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WA LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250OR UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250OR AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WA AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OR ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OR INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WA INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OR VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WA VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500OR BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WA BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OR HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000OR AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOR CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWA CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOR SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWA SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOR UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWA UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250OR MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOR HAZMAT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250OR DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WA DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOR NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWA NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOR AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWA AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOR HSIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPOR FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OR COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WA COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWA FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            NoDoes The Chemical Contain A 112r Chemical:
                                                            NoFacility Has Written Emergency Plan:
                                                            Not reportedDepartment Or Division Of Company:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Chronic Health HazardHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Flammable and Combustible LiquidHazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.4Third Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            6.3Second Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            3.0First Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            MixtureIs Substance Pure Or Mixture:
                                                            68476346Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1202United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            PETROLEUM DISTILLATESMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            200-499Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            200-499Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            1Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            ABOVEGROUND TANKDescription:
                                                            AType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            DIESELChemical Trade Name:
                                                            10Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            10Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            LIQUIDPhysical State:
                                                            2Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            041473Facility Id:

HSIS:

          ABOVEGROUND TANKStorage 1:
          LIQUIDPhysical State:
          GALLONSQuantity Units:
          200-499Reporting Quantities:
          DIESELHazardous Substance:
          041473Facility Id:

AST:

121 ft.
0.023 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
117 ft.

< 1/8 MOSIER, OR  97040
SSE OR HSIS1000 1ST AVE    N/A
1 OR ASTKENNEDY EXCAVATING S104055134

TC3198196.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          OFFICE - EXCAVATING EQUIPMENT PARKEDBusiness Type:
          Not reportedEmergency Procedure:
          BILL OR GLORIA KENNEDYEmergency Contact:
          NoSprinkler System:
          0240Fire Dept Code:
          YesPlacard:
          5414783421Day Phone:
          1No. of Employees:
          MOSIER, OR 97040Mailing City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 231Mailing Address:
          5414783421Business Phone:
          BILL KENNEDYManager Name:
          KENNEDY EXCAVATINGCompany Name:
          Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
          000000NAICS Code 2:
          SITE PREPARATION CONTRACTORSNAICS Desc 1:
          238910NAICS Code 1:
          YesContains 313:
          NoPesticide:

KENNEDY EXCAVATING  (Continued) S104055134

                  2Number of Tanks:
                  2Decommissioned Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  PAUL BUCHANAN, OWNERPermittee Name:
                  (503)478-3700Facility Telephone:
                  2337Facility ID:

UST:

131 ft.
0.025 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
124 ft.

< 1/8 MOSIER, OR  97040
South 1100 1ST AVE    N/A
2 OR USTRAPID WELDING & FABRICATION U000430693

Not reportedAlias Name:
01/05/2011Update Date:KROBERTUpdated By:
FalseOrphan:FalseNPL:
0.55Size:5200Tax Lots:
BCQtr Section:1Section Coord:
ERange Zone:11.00Range Coord:
NTownship Zone:2.00Township Coord.:
Not reportedCerclis ID:Not reportedScore Value:
33.00County Code:45 40 59.50 / -121 23 55.70Lat/Long (dms):
260Further Action:23525FACA ID:
208Investigation ID:0Legislatve ID:
1Region ID:FalseStudy Area:
Brownfield Site - DEQ Funding AssistanceBrown ID:5335State ID Number:

OR ECSI:

225 ft. OR HSISSite 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.043 mi. OR BROWNFIELDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
115 ft.

< 1/8 OR USTMOSIER, OR  97040
SSW OR LUST1202 1ST AVE    N/A
A3 OR ECSIMOSIER GAS U000430692
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

below.
summarized
Two releases of petroleum have been documented at the site and are

closure.
15,000 gallon USTs currently located on the property are in temporary
at least 1965. This site has been closed for over a year. The two
(5/3/10 KJR/SAS) The site has been a gasoline service station sinceNARR Comments:
05/03/2010Updated Date:
KROBERTUpdated By:
05/03/2010Created Date:
KROBERTCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5752144NARR ID:

OR ECSI NARR:

        Not reportedUpdate Date:
        Not reportedLast Update By:
        Not reportedSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedStart Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        Not reportedLab Data:
        Not reportedOwner Operator:
        Not reportedObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        Not reportedMedium:
        Not reportedHazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        Not reportedSampling Result ID:
        Not reportedRelease Comments:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedComment ID:
               Not reportedSub Alias Name:
               Not reportedSubstance Alias ID:
               Not reportedCreated Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Not reportedSubstance Category:
               Not reportedSubstance Category ID:
               Not reportedCreated Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Not reportedSubstance Category:
               Not reportedSubstance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               Not reportedSubstance Name:
               Not reportedSubstance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
Not reportedUpdate Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
Not reportedHaz Release ID:
Not reportedSubstance ID.:

OR ECSI HAZARDOUS RELEASE:

MOSIER GAS  (Continued) U000430692
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:

FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:ENTRYAction Code:
05/03/2010Created Date:KROBERTCreated By:
FalseCleanup Flag:2076Employee Id:
Not reportedRank Value:Not reportedSubstance Code:
05/03/2010Complete Date:05/03/2010Start Date:
Not reportedRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
9424Action ID:737520Admin ID:

OR ECSI Administrative Action:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedPermit Type:
Not reportedPermit Number:
Not reportedPermit Agency:

OR ECSI PERMIT:

        Not reportedSite Comment:
        Not reportedLast Updated Date:
        Not reportedLast Update By:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed Date:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed By:
        Not reportedFrequency Of Review:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedBegin Date:
        Not reportedControl Number:
        Not reportedSite Control #:

OR ECSI SITE CONTROL:

were identified as a REC and additional assessment is needed.
(7/16/10 KJR/SAS) A Phase 1 ESA was performed at the site. The USTsNARR Comments:
01/05/2011Updated Date:
KROBERTUpdated By:
07/16/2010Created Date:
KROBERTCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5752347NARR ID:

SA.
DEQ has requested and recieved EPA approval to perform a Phase I E

2002.
Action determination was issued for this LUST release on January 17,
than all generic RBCs for all pathways and receptors. A No Further
level of 209 mg/kg. This detected concentration of diesel is less
either end. One soil sample contained a concentration of diesel at a
d in place in June 2000. Two soil samples were collected, one at
o LUST No. 33-00-0009 A 550 gallon waste oil UST was decommissione

1999.
June 15,
No Further Action determination was issued for this LUST release on
not required any use restrictions on the property. A Pocket Closure
PCS is located at sufficient depth and at concentrations that would
beneath the USTs at a depth ranging from 12 feet to 14 feet bgs. The
storing water. An estimated 30 cubic yards of PCS was left in place
but were allowed to be used by the City of Mosier Fire Department for
n place in August 1996. The USTs were not filled with inert material
o LUST No. 33-96-0013 Four 6,000-gallon USTs were decommissioned i

MOSIER GAS  (Continued) U000430692
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                  7Number of Tanks:
                  5Decommissioned Tanks:
                  2Active Tanks:
                  2Number of Permitted Tanks:
                  RODNEY & DOLORES HOLZINGERPermittee Name:
                  (503)386-3794Facility Telephone:
                  8173Facility ID:

UST:

               01/17/2002Cleanup Complete Date:
               06/23/2000Cleanup Start Date:
               06/23/2000Cleanup Received Date:
               33-00-0009Facility ID:
               Eastern RegionRegion:

               06/27/1997Cleanup Complete Date:
               08/16/1996Cleanup Start Date:
               05/28/1996Cleanup Received Date:
               33-96-0013Facility ID:
               Eastern RegionRegion:

LUST:

        07/06/2010Created Date:
        DCROUSECreated By:
        5540SIC Code:
        199075Operations SIC Id:
        07/06/2010Updated Date:
        former gas stationComments:
        Not reportedYrs of Operation:
        Mosier Gas Station (Former)Common Name:
        InactiveOperation Status:
        135648Operation Id:

OR ECSI OPERATIONS:

Not reportedComments:
LowFurther Action:
Site Investigation recommended (SI)Action:

FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:RSIAction Code:
07/16/2010Created Date:KROBERTCreated By:
FalseCleanup Flag:2076Employee Id:
Not reportedRank Value:SASSubstance Code:
07/16/2010Complete Date:07/16/2010Start Date:
Eastern RegionRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
9506Action ID:737802Admin ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
TARGETED BROWNFIELD ASSESSMENTAction:

FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:TBAAction Code:
05/03/2010Created Date:KROBERTCreated By:
FalseCleanup Flag:2076Employee Id:
Not reportedRank Value:SASSubstance Code:
07/16/2010Complete Date:05/03/2010Start Date:
Eastern RegionRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
9518Action ID:737521Admin ID:

MOSIER GAS  (Continued) U000430692
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          RODNEY HOLZINGER MGRManager Name:
          MOSIER GAS INCCompany Name:
          Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
          000000NAICS Code 2:
          OTHER GASOLINE STATIONSNAICS Desc 1:
          447190NAICS Code 1:
          YesContains 313:
          NoPesticide:
          NoFertilizer:
          NoContains EHS:
          NoContains 112R:
                                                            YesDoes The Chemical Contain A 112r Chemical:
                                                            NoFacility Has Written Emergency Plan:
                                                            Not reportedDepartment Or Division Of Company:
                                                            Not reportedEPA Pesticide Registration Number:
                                                            NoChemical Is A Toxic 313 Chemical:
                                                            Chronic Health HazardHazard Class 3 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Acute Health HazardHazard Class 2 Of The Chemical:
                                                            Flammable and Combustible LiquidHazard Class 1 Of The Chemical:
                                                            6.4Third Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            6.3Second Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            3.0First Hazardous Class Code For Chemical:
                                                            Not reportedChemical Is Extremely Hazardous Substance (EHS):
                                                            MixtureIs Substance Pure Or Mixture:
                                                            000000Chemical Abstract Service Identifier Number:
                                                            2Hazard Rank:
                                                            1203United Nations/north America 4 Digit Class Number:
                                                            PETROLEUM DISTILLATESMost Hazardous Ingridient:
                                                            5,000-9,999Description Of The Avg Qnty Code:
                                                            10,000-49,999Description Of The Max Qnty Code:
                                                            FalseIs The Substance Protected A Trade Secret:
                                                            365Days Hazardous Substance On Site During Year:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            4Temperature of The Hazardous Substance Code:
                                                            NORMAL TEMPERATURETemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure Description:
                                                            Not reportedPressure of Code:
                                                            NORMAL PRESSUREPressure Description:
                                                            1Pressure of Code:
                                                            Not reportedTemperature Description:
                                                            Not reportedType Code:
                                                            UNDERGROUND TANKDescription:
                                                            BType Code:
                                                            GALLONSDescription Of The Unit Of Measure:
                                                            2Applicable Unit Of Measure Code:
                                                            GASOLINE UNLEADEDChemical Trade Name:
                                                            30Maximum Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            21Average Amount Possessed During The Year Code:
                                                            LIQUIDPhysical State:
                                                            2Physical State Of The Substance:
                                                            079824Facility Id:

HSIS:

45.6831 / -121.398Lat/Long:
OR BROWNFIELDS:

MOSIER GAS  (Continued) U000430692
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          GAS SERVICEBusiness Type:
          Not reportedEmergency Procedure:
          RODNEY HOLZINGEREmergency Contact:
          NoSprinkler System:
          0240Fire Dept Code:
          YesPlacard:
          5414782174Day Phone:
          0No. of Employees:
          MOSIER, OR 97040Mailing City,St,Zip:
          PO BOX 426Mailing Address:
          5414782174Business Phone:

MOSIER GAS  (Continued) U000430692

                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         UInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         NoVideo available:
                         UnknownCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         Dolores HolzingerCurrent owner:
                         PrivateOwnership entity:
                         Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         PGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         EPAAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment funding source:
                         6500Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding:
                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:
                         Not reportedStart date:
                         116561ACRES property ID:
                         North American Datum of 1927Datum:
                         Center of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         Not reportedMap scale:
                         Interpolation-SatelliteHCM label:
                         -121.3988Longitude:
                         45.6832Latitude:
                         .55Parcel size:
                         Not reportedProperty #:
                         Mosier Gas StationProperty name:
                         Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                         Oregon Department of Environmental QualityRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

268 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.051 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
118 ft.

< 1/8 MOSIER, OR  97040
SSW 1202 1ST AVE    N/A
A4 US BROWNFIELDSMOSIER GAS STATION 1014477555
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                         been assessed.
                         comply with financial assurance requirements. These USTs have not
                         facility+s Operating Certificate was revoked in2008 for failure to
                         USTs currently located on the property are in temporary closure. The
                         This site has been closed for over a year. The two 15,000 gallon
                         The site has been a gasoline service station since at least 1965.Property Highlights:

                         NSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                         Not reportedSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                         Not reportedPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         Not reportedIC in place:

MOSIER GAS STATION  (Continued) 1014477555
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                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         Not reportedIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         UInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         NoVideo available:
                         UnknownCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         Richard & Janet GathererCurrent owner:
                         PrivateOwnership entity:
                         Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         HGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         EPAAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment funding source:
                         9000Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding:
                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:
                         Not reportedStart date:
                         111545ACRES property ID:
                         North American Datum of 1927Datum:
                         Center of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         1:24000Map scale:
                         Interpolation-SatelliteHCM label:
                         -121.3993Longitude:
                         45.6826Latitude:
                         1Parcel size:
                         Not reportedProperty #:
                         Mosier Motel formerProperty name:
                         Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant type:
                         Oregon Department of Environmental QualityRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

652 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.123 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
187 ft.

< 1/8 MOSIER, OR  97040
SSW 206 CENTER ST    N/A
B5 US BROWNFIELDSMOSIER MOTEL FORMER 1014477556
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         and has been identified as a REC
                         documented at the site. A heating oil UST is located on the property
                         of hazardous substances or petroleum productts has not been
                         the site in 2010. Two residences are present on the site. A release
                         vacant since the 1980+s. The motel was demolished and removed from
                         The site had been used as a motel for at least 40 years and has beenProperty Highlights:

                         NSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                         Not reportedSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                         Not reportedPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:

MOSIER MOTEL FORMER  (Continued) 1014477556

ERange Zone:11.00Range Coord:
NTownship Zone:2.00Township Coord.:
Not reportedCerclis ID:Not reportedScore Value:
33.00County Code:45 40 57.40 / -121 23 57.50Lat/Long (dms):
260Further Action:115064FACA ID:
208Investigation ID:0Legislatve ID:
1Region ID:FalseStudy Area:
Brownfield Site - Assistance From Other Public AgenciesBrown ID:5332State ID Number:

OR ECSI:

652 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.123 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
187 ft.

< 1/8 MOSIER, OR  97040
SSW OR BROWNFIELDS206 CENTER ST    N/A
B6 OR ECSIMOSIER MOTEL (FORMER) S110335156
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

years and has been vacant since the 1980?s. The motel was demolished
(4/20/10 KJR/SAS) The site had been used as a motel for at least 40NARR Comments:
04/20/2010Updated Date:
KROBERTUpdated By:
04/20/2010Created Date:
KROBERTCreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5752133NARR ID:

OR ECSI NARR:

        Not reportedUpdate Date:
        Not reportedLast Update By:
        Not reportedSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedStart Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        Not reportedLab Data:
        Not reportedOwner Operator:
        Not reportedObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        Not reportedMedium:
        Not reportedHazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        Not reportedSampling Result ID:
        Not reportedRelease Comments:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedComment ID:
               Not reportedSub Alias Name:
               Not reportedSubstance Alias ID:
               Not reportedCreated Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Not reportedSubstance Category:
               Not reportedSubstance Category ID:
               Not reportedCreated Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Not reportedSubstance Category:
               Not reportedSubstance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               Not reportedSubstance Name:
               Not reportedSubstance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:
Not reportedUpdate Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
Not reportedHaz Release ID:
Not reportedSubstance ID.:

OR ECSI HAZARDOUS RELEASE:

Not reportedAlias Name:
01/05/2011Update Date:KROBERTUpdated By:
FalseOrphan:FalseNPL:
1.9Size:5300Tax Lots:
CBQtr Section:1Section Coord:

MOSIER MOTEL (FORMER)  (Continued) S110335156
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:TBAAction Code:
04/20/2010Created Date:KROBERTCreated By:
FalseCleanup Flag:2076Employee Id:
Not reportedRank Value:SASSubstance Code:
07/16/2010Complete Date:04/20/2010Start Date:
Eastern RegionRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
9518Action ID:737493Admin ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:

FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:ENTRYAction Code:
04/20/2010Created Date:KROBERTCreated By:
FalseCleanup Flag:2076Employee Id:
Not reportedRank Value:Not reportedSubstance Code:
04/20/2010Complete Date:04/20/2010Start Date:
Not reportedRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
9424Action ID:737492Admin ID:

OR ECSI Administrative Action:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedPermit Type:
Not reportedPermit Number:
Not reportedPermit Agency:

OR ECSI PERMIT:

        Not reportedSite Comment:
        Not reportedLast Updated Date:
        Not reportedLast Update By:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed Date:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed By:
        Not reportedFrequency Of Review:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedBegin Date:
        Not reportedControl Number:
        Not reportedSite Control #:

OR ECSI SITE CONTROL:

and needs to be investigated.
document section of this database). A HOT was identified as a REC
(7/16/10 KJR/SAS) A Phase 1 ESA was completed at the site (see siteNARR Comments:
07/16/2010Updated Date:
KROBERTUpdated By:
07/16/2010Created Date:
KROBERTCreated By:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
5752348NARR ID:

SA.
DEQ has requested and recieved EPA approval to perform a Phase I E

occurred.
investigated to determine if a release(s) has
ground, one below ground) are present on the site and have not been
located in the remaining buildings. Two heating oil tanks (one above
been documented at the site. Asbestos containing material may be
site. A release of hazardous substances or petroleum products has not
and removed from the site in 2010. Two residences are present on the

MOSIER MOTEL (FORMER)  (Continued) S110335156
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

45.6826 / -121.399Lat/Long:
OR BROWNFIELDS:

        07/06/2010Created Date:
        DCROUSECreated By:
        7011SIC Code:
        199074Operations SIC Id:
        07/06/2010Updated Date:
        motelComments:
        Not reportedYrs of Operation:
        Mosier Motel (Former)Common Name:
        InactiveOperation Status:
        135647Operation Id:

OR ECSI OPERATIONS:

Not reportedComments:
LowFurther Action:
Site Investigation recommended (SI)Action:

FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:RSIAction Code:
07/16/2010Created Date:KROBERTCreated By:
FalseCleanup Flag:2076Employee Id:
Not reportedRank Value:SASSubstance Code:
07/16/2010Complete Date:07/16/2010Start Date:
Eastern RegionRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
9506Action ID:737803Admin ID:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
TARGETED BROWNFIELD ASSESSMENTAction:

MOSIER MOTEL (FORMER)  (Continued) S110335156

Not reportedUpdate Date:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedQty Released:
Not reportedHaz Release ID:
Not reportedSubstance ID.:

OR ECSI HAZARDOUS RELEASE:

Not reportedAlias Name:
06/04/2008Update Date:DCROUSEUpdated By:
FalseOrphan:FalseNPL:
Not reportedSize:Not reportedTax Lots:
Not reportedQtr Section:21Section Coord:
ERange Zone:12.00Range Coord:
NTownship Zone:2.00Township Coord.:
Not reportedCerclis ID:Not reportedScore Value:
33.00County Code:45 38 37.70 / -121 19 19.20Lat/Long (dms):
0Further Action:107661FACA ID:
208Investigation ID:0Legislatve ID:
1Region ID:FalseStudy Area:
0Brown ID:4650State ID Number:

OR ECSI:

2833 ft.
0.537 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
219 ft.

1/2-1 MOSIER, OR  97040
SE STATE RD & DRY CREEK RD    N/A
7 OR ECSIHAMBLIN PROPERTY S108010624
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

06/04/2008Created Date:
DCROUSECreated By:
Data SourcesNARR Code:
5750563NARR ID:

grenades, may have landed in an on-site pond.
were removed from the site. Unaccounted for items, including
he had been to, estimated that about 330 pounds of high explosives
According to the AFT agent, who said it was the dirtiest arms site

grenades were found in the debris.
caught on fire after the explosion and firearms, silencers, and
booby-trapped room during the period of 4/3-10/96. The arms cache
that was discovered after vandals opened a locked door of a
(6/4/08 DMC/SAS) Site was a former storage cache for high explosivesNARR Comments:
06/04/2008Updated Date:
DCROUSEUpdated By:
06/04/2008Created Date:
DCROUSECreated By:
ContaminationNARR Code:
5750561NARR ID:

OR ECSI NARR:

        Not reportedUpdate Date:
        Not reportedLast Update By:
        Not reportedSample Comment:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedStart Date:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        Not reportedLab Data:
        Not reportedOwner Operator:
        Not reportedObservation:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        Not reportedMedium:
        Not reportedHazard Release Id:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        Not reportedSampling Result ID:
        Not reportedRelease Comments:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedComment ID:
               Not reportedSub Alias Name:
               Not reportedSubstance Alias ID:
               Not reportedCreated Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Not reportedSubstance Category:
               Not reportedSubstance Category ID:
               Not reportedCreated Date:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Not reportedSubstance Category:
               Not reportedSubstance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               Not reportedSubstance Name:
               Not reportedSubstance Code:
Not reportedUpdate By:

HAMBLIN PROPERTY  (Continued) S108010624
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        Hamblin PropertyCommon Name:
        InactiveOperation Status:
        135181Operation Id:

OR ECSI OPERATIONS:

Not reportedComments:
0Further Action:
Refer to ProgramAction:

FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:
Remedial ActionCategory:REFERAction Code:
06/27/2006Created Date:DCROUSECreated By:
FalseCleanup Flag:293Employee Id:
Not reportedRank Value:SASSubstance Code:
Not reportedComplete Date:06/27/2006Start Date:
Eastern RegionRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
9476Action ID:732520Admin ID:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Site added to databaseAction:

FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:
Administrative ActionCategory:ENTRYAction Code:
06/27/2006Created Date:DCROUSECreated By:
FalseCleanup Flag:293Employee Id:
Not reportedRank Value:Not reportedSubstance Code:
06/27/2006Complete Date:06/27/2006Start Date:
Not reportedRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
9424Action ID:732519Admin ID:

OR ECSI Administrative Action:

Not reportedComments:
Not reportedPermit Type:
Not reportedPermit Number:
Not reportedPermit Agency:

OR ECSI PERMIT:

        Not reportedSite Comment:
        Not reportedLast Updated Date:
        Not reportedLast Update By:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed Date:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed By:
        Not reportedFrequency Of Review:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedBegin Date:
        Not reportedControl Number:
        Not reportedSite Control #:

OR ECSI SITE CONTROL:

Site is in section 21 or 16; exact location needs to be verified.NARR Comments:
06/04/2008Updated Date:
DCROUSEUpdated By:
06/04/2008Created Date:
DCROUSECreated By:
Site LocationNARR Code:
5750562NARR ID:

1. Email from DEQ ER/Spills.NARR Comments:
06/04/2008Updated Date:
DCROUSEUpdated By:

HAMBLIN PROPERTY  (Continued) S108010624
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        06/27/2006Created Date:
        DCROUSECreated By:
        2892SIC Code:
        198635Operations SIC Id:
        06/27/2006Updated Date:
        Residence that formerly stored explosives.Comments:
        1996 (circa).Yrs of Operation:

HAMBLIN PROPERTY  (Continued) S108010624
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 12 records.

MOSIER              S109493946 HWY 30 & ROCK CREEK PETROLEUM CONT HWY 30 &  SE ROCK CRK 97040 OR ECSI
MOSIER              1011955722 MOSIER WASTE WATER TREAT. PLNT EXP HWY 30/ROCK CREEK/UPRR TRACKS 97040 FINDS
MOSIER              1006860426 UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTION MP 69.0 - 69.1 97040 FINDS
MOSIER              U000430694 UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTION MP 690 97040 OR LUST, OR UST
MOSIER              S109154679 MOSIER WWTP - EXPANSION PROJECT N BISECTS PROPERTY SOUTH OF UP 97040 OR ECSI, OR VCP
MOSIER              1011955594 MOSIER TIRE/SOIL BERM PO BOX 456 97040 FINDS
MOSIER              1011956183 MOSIER BLUFFS SUBDIVISION HUSKEY ROAD 97040 FINDS
MOSIER              S108661371 MOSIER BLUFFS SUBDIVISION HUSKEY RD      OR NPDES
MOSIER              1012063035 3500 MOSIER CREEK 3500 MOSIER CREEK RD 97040 US CDL
MOSIER              1012247327 MOSIER STP OLD COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY AT 97040 FINDS
MOSIER              U000430695 WASCO COUNTY RD. DEPT.(MOSIER DIST STATE RD 97040 OR LUST, OR UST
WASCO COUNTY        M300001128 MUNSEN PAVING, LLC. SUN ROCK QUARRY      MINES

TC3198196.2s   Page 23

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGT4mS267V1AEoALzj5R7aATnN4CcwAzsQ5PUd71gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V2AEo2LzjAR7a6TnN6Ccw8zsQ3PUd31gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V1AEo7Lzj9R7a7TnN1Ccw5zsQ3PUd71gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGV4mS167V1AEo1Lzj5R7a4TnN1Ccw7zsQAPUd51gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGT4mS267V1AEoALzj2R7a6TnN5Ccw7zsQ8PUdA1gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V2AEo2LzjAR7a6TnN6Ccw6zsQAPUd51gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V2AEo2LzjAR7a6TnN7Ccw2zsQ9PUd41gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGT4mS267V1AEo9Lzj7R7a7TnN2Ccw4zsQ8PUd21gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V2AEo3Lzj1R7a7TnN4Ccw1zsQ4PUd61gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyG24mS167V2AEo3Lzj3R7a5TnN8Ccw4zsQ3PUd81gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGV4mS167V1AEo1Lzj5R7a4TnN1Ccw7zsQAPUd61gk1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2h27hy1m778Eyz27mn1c7s3UEg9Qz.267oA5nG8OcU2RhP1z7w79yO2VmD2U7t1OEi2Uze2z7n2ln321hw2g7w1fyQ4Imx2x7DAwEe9gzA2h7hAqn87rcw0psN3IUhtEgK2OhX29741hyGN4mS467V1AEo1Lzj1R7a1TnN2Ccw2zsQ3PUd91gk1


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC3198196.2s     Page GR-1
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

OR ECSI:  Environmental Cleanup Site Information System
Sites that are or may be contaminated and may require cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6629
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

WA CSCSL:  Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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OR CRL:  Confirmed Release List and Inventory
All facilities with a confirmed release.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6170
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

OR SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6299
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

WA SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6132
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

OR LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5790
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WA LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.
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Date of Government Version: 08/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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OR UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5815
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

OR AST:  Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations reported to the Office of State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Office of State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  503-378-3473
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

WA AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
A listing of aboveground storage tank locations regulated by the Department of Ecology’s Spill Prevention, Preparedness
and Response Program.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2009
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7562
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

OR ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
Engineering controls are physical measures selected or approved by the Director for the purpose of preventing
or minimizing exposure to hazardous substances. Engineering controls may include, but are not limited to, fencing,
capping, horizontal or vertical barriers, hydraulic controls, and alternative water supplies.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5193
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

OR INST CONTROL:  Institutional Controls Recorded at ESCI Sites
An institutional control is a legal or administrative tool or action taken to reduce the potential for exposure
to hazardous substances. Institutional controls may include, but are not limited to, use restrictions, environmental
monitoring requirements, and site access and security measures.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5193
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WA INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control Site List
Sites that have institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

OR VCS:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Responsible parties have entered into an agreement with DEQ to voluntarily address contamination associated with
their property.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  DEQ
Telephone:  503-229-5256
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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WA VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor Independent Remedial Action Program.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2011
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

OR BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects
Brownfields investigations and/or cleanups that have been conducted in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6801
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

WA BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Listing
A listing of brownfields sites included in the Confirmed & Suspected Sites Listing. Brownfields are abandoned,
idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real
or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from
a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-725-4030
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OR HIST LF:  Old Closed SW Disposal Sites
A list of solid waste disposal sites that have been closed for a long while.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2003
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5409
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

OR AOC COL:  Columbia Slough
Columbia Slough waterway boundaries.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2006
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  City of Portland Environmental Services
Telephone:  503-823-5310
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OR AOC MU:  East Multnomah County Area
Approximate extent of TSA VOC plume February , 2002

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  City of Portland Environmental Services
Telephone:  503-823-5310
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OR CDL:  Uninhabitable Drug Lab Properties
The properties listed on these county pages have been declared by a law enforcement agency to be unfit for use
due to meth lab and/or storage activities. The properties are considered uninhabitable until cleaned up by a state
certified decontamination contractor and a certificate of fitness is issued by the Oregon Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Consumer & Business Services
Telephone:  503-378-4133
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OR CDL 2:  Clandestine Drug Lab Site Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations included in the Incident database.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Oregon State Police
Telephone:  503-373-1540
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WA CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
Illegal methamphetamine labs use hazardous chemicals that create public health hazards. Chemicals and residues
can cause burns, respiratory and neurological damage, and death. Biological hazards associated with intravenous
needles, feces, and blood also pose health risks.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2009
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3380
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OR SPILLS:  Spill Data
Oil and hazardous material spills reported to the Environmental Response Program.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5815
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

WA SPILLS:  Reported Spills
Spills reported to the Spill Prevention, Preparedness and Response Division.
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Date of Government Version: 06/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6950
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

OR UIC:  Underground Injection Control Program Database
DEQ’s Underground Injection Control Program is authorized by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to regulate
all underground injection in Oregon to protect groundwater resources.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5945
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WA UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6143
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OR MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2010
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WA MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OR HAZMAT:  Hazmat/Incidents
Hazardous material incidents reported to the State Fire Marshal by emergency responders. The hazardous material
may or may not have been released.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  State Fire Marshal’s Office
Telephone:  503-373-1540
Last EDR Contact: 08/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OR DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
A listing of registered drycleaning facilities in Oregon.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6783
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC3198196.2s     Page GR-18

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



WA DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner List
A listing of registered drycleaners who registered with the Department of Ecology (using the SIC code of 7215
and 7216) as hazardous waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OR NPDES:  Wastewater Permits Database
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5657
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WA NPDES:  Water Quality Permit System Data
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6073
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

OR AIRS:  Oregon Title V Facility Listing
A listing of Title V facility source and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6459
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WA AIRS (EMI):  Washington Emissions Data System
Emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/23/2011
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6040
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OR HSIS:  Hazardous Substance Information Survey
Companies in Oregon submitting the Hazardous Substance Information Survey and either reporting or not reporting
hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  State Fire Marshal’s Office
Telephone:  503-373-1540
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OR FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OR COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  541-298-7255
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OR FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  541-633-2011
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WA FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 05/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6754
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WA FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-586-1060
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WA FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: N/A

WA COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.
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Date of Government Version: 06/29/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6933
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Listings
Source: Employment Department
Telephone: 503-947-1420

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory Data
Source: Oregon Geospatial Enterprise Office
Telephone: 503-378-2166

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1994Most Recent Revision:
45121-F4 WHITE SALMON, ORTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

97 ft. above sea levelElevation:
5059957.5UTM Y (Meters): 
624738.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
121.3982 - 121˚ 23’ 53.5’’Longitude (West): 
45.68390 - 45˚ 41’ 2.0’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

MOSIER, OR 97040
WASHINGTON STREET/ 1ST AVE
CITY OF MOSIER/UPRR

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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294 209 129
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107 83

232

284

354

559

625

501 468

General NNEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapWHITE SALMON

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

4102290004B  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
4102290005B  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
4102290001B  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
4102290002B  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
5300990375B  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataAdditional Panels in search area:

4102340001B  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapWASCO, OR

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Volcanic RocksCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
Miocene volcanic rocksSeries:
TmvCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam44 inches27 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam27 inches 7 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 112 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

WamicSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

Rock outcropSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reported

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

bedrock
unweathered53 inches44 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

Rock outcropSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WSWORI400000015692   9
1/2 - 1 Mile SEORI400000015689   A7

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

0 - 1/8 Mile SEOR4100543   2

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS3233229   A8
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS3233233   6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS3233248   5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS3233256   4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SWUSGS3233094   3
0 - 1/8 Mile SouthUSGS3233096   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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otherTreatment objective:
innovativeTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:

EP for WELL #3Facility name:
12678Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

165Pwssvcconn:430Population Served:
MOSIER, CITY OFPws name:

WascoCounty:ORState:
10Epa region:OR4100543Pwsid:

2
SE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

OR4100543FRDS PWS

1979-09-05 65.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1979-09-05Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1979-09-05
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

4741-09400Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

149Hole depth:149Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19311101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Alluvial or marine terraceTopographic:
Middle ColumbiaHood. Oregon, Washington. Area = 2170 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
20Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
135.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:WHITE SALMON (WA)Location map:
SWNESWS01T02NR11EWLand net:USCountry:
065County:41State:
41District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.39840615Dec lon:
45.68317504Dec lat:1212350Longitude:
USGS3233096EDR Site id:454100Latitude:

02N/11E-01CBC1Site name:
454100121235001Site no:USGSAgency cd:

1
South
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

USGS3233096FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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otherTreatment objective:
innovativeTreatment process:WellFacility type:

WELL #3Facility name:
2192Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

165Pwssvcconn:430Population Served:
MOSIER, CITY OFPws name:

WascoCounty:ORState:
10Epa region:OR4100543Pwsid:

97040Contact zip:
MOSIERContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 456Contact address1:541-478-3505Contact phone:
KOERNER, MATHEWOriginal name:
KOERNER, MATHEWContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

innovativeTreatment process:Treatment_plantFacility type:
EP FOR WELL (EP-A)Facility name:
21405Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

165Pwssvcconn:430Population Served:
MOSIER, CITY OFPws name:

WascoCounty:ORState:
10Epa region:OR4100543Pwsid:

97040Contact zip:
MOSIERContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 456Contact address1:541-478-3505Contact phone:
KOERNER, MATHEWOriginal name:
KOERNER, MATHEWContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

innovativeTreatment process:Sampling_stationFacility type:
EP for WELL #2Facility name:
15812Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

165Pwssvcconn:430Population Served:
MOSIER, CITY OFPws name:

WascoCounty:ORState:
10Epa region:OR4100543Pwsid:

97040Contact zip:
MOSIERContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 456Contact address1:541-478-3505Contact phone:
KOERNER, MATHEWOriginal name:
KOERNER, MATHEWContact name:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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255Population:UntreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

121 23 45Facility Longitude:45 41 00Facility Latitude:

Not ReportedAddressee / Facility: 

MOSIER,  OR 97040
PO BOX 456
MOSIER, CITY OFPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:Not ReportedDate Initiated:
OR4100543PWS ID:

97040Contact zip:
MOSIERContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 456Contact address1:541-478-3505Contact phone:
KOERNER, MATHEWOriginal name:
KOERNER, MATHEWContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

innovativeTreatment process:Distribution_system_zoneFacility type:
Distribution SystemFacility name:
7131Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

165Pwssvcconn:430Population Served:
MOSIER, CITY OFPws name:

WascoCounty:ORState:
10Epa region:OR4100543Pwsid:

97040Contact zip:
MOSIERContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 456Contact address1:541-478-3505Contact phone:
KOERNER, MATHEWOriginal name:
KOERNER, MATHEWContact name:
otherTreatment objective:

innovativeTreatment process:WellFacility type:
WELL #2Facility name:
2193Facility id:

Local_GovtOwner type:ActiveStatus:
CWSPws type:
GroundwaterPWS Source:

165Pwssvcconn:430Population Served:
MOSIER, CITY OFPws name:

WascoCounty:ORState:
10Epa region:OR4100543Pwsid:

97040Contact zip:
MOSIERContact city:
Not ReportedContact address2:

PO BOX 456Contact address1:541-478-3505Contact phone:
KOERNER, MATHEWOriginal name:
KOERNER, MATHEWContact name:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:1/31/2002 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2002 0:00:00Complperbe:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:3355602Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:1/31/2002 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2002 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Repeat Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:3355502Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:2/29/2000 0:00:00Complperen:
2/1/2000 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Routine Minor (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:170600Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

Not ReportedVio. Awareness Date:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
Not ReportedAnalysis Method:

Not ReportedMaximum  Contaminant Level:Not ReportedAnalysis Result:
Not ReportedNumber of Samples Taken:Not ReportedNum required Samples:

001 MonthsVio. Period:07/31/93Vio. end Date:07/01/93Vio. beginning Date:
Not ReportedPWS Phone:Not ReportedSource ID:9333550Violation ID:

Not ReportedVio. Awareness Date:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
Not ReportedAnalysis Method:

Not ReportedMaximum  Contaminant Level:Not ReportedAnalysis Result:
Not ReportedNumber of Samples Taken:Not ReportedNum required Samples:

001 MonthsVio. Period:07/31/94Vio. end Date:07/01/94Vio. beginning Date:
Not ReportedPWS Phone:Not ReportedSource ID:9405358Violation ID:

VIOLATIONS INFORMATION:

YESPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (DICHLOROMETHANE)Contaminant:3359008Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

XYLENES, TOTALContaminant:3358908Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:3358808Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:3358708Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

4/5/2004 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2003 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2003 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

NITRATEContaminant:3355804Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:6/30/2002 0:00:00Complperen:
6/1/2002 0:00:00Complperbe:
Monitoring, Repeat Major (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:3355702Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,2-DICHLOROETHANEContaminant:3359608Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:3359508Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:3359408Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

VINYL CHLORIDEContaminant:3359308Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

P-DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:3359208Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

O-DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:3359108Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

TETRACHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:3360208Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANEContaminant:3360108Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

TRICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:3360008Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,2-DICHLOROPROPANEContaminant:3359908Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

CARBON TETRACHLORIDEContaminant:3359808Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEContaminant:3359708Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1999-12-08Enforcement Date:
0000029Violation ID:
1999-10-01 - 1999-10-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Repeat Minor (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

STYRENEContaminant:3360708Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:3360608Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

TOLUENEContaminant:3360508Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

BENZENEContaminant:3360408Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

MONOCHLOROBENZENE (CHLOROBENZENE)Contaminant:3360308Vioid:
CPwstypecod:430Retpopsrvd:

MOSIER, CITY OFPwsname:
OR4100543Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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10/17/2006 0:00:00Enf. Action:No Enf Action as ofEnforcement Date:
3355702Violation ID:
6/1/2002 0:00:00 - 6/30/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Repeat Major (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:4/12/2007 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
3355702Violation ID:
6/1/2002 0:00:00 - 6/30/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Repeat Major (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

10/17/2006 0:00:00Enf. Action:No Enf Action as ofEnforcement Date:
3355602Violation ID:
1/1/2002 0:00:00 - 1/31/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:4/12/2007 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
3355602Violation ID:
1/1/2002 0:00:00 - 1/31/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

10/17/2006 0:00:00Enf. Action:No Enf Action as ofEnforcement Date:
3355502Violation ID:
1/1/2002 0:00:00 - 1/31/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Repeat Major (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:4/12/2007 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
3355502Violation ID:
1/1/2002 0:00:00 - 1/31/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Repeat Major (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State AO (w/penalty) IssuedEnf. Action:2/8/2000 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
170600Violation ID:
2/1/2000 0:00:00 - 2/29/2000 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Minor (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State AO (w/penalty) IssuedEnf. Action:02/08/00Enforcement Date:
170600Violation ID:
02/01/00 - 02/29/00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Minor (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State AO (w/penalty) IssuedEnf. Action:2000-02-08Enforcement Date:
0000030Violation ID:
1999-10-01 - 1999-10-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Repeat Minor (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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EPA Generated Implicit TCR RTCEnf. Action:1995-06-30Enforcement Date:
9500735Violation ID:
1994-12-01 - 1994-12-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

EPA Generated Implicit TCR RTCEnf. Action:1995-06-30Enforcement Date:
9500401Violation ID:
1994-11-01 - 1994-11-30Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Minor (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:1994-12-12Enforcement Date:
9500035Violation ID:
1994-10-01 - 1994-10-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1994-11-07Enforcement Date:
9500035Violation ID:
1994-10-01 - 1994-10-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

EPA Generated Implicit TCR RTCEnf. Action:1995-06-30Enforcement Date:
9500035Violation ID:
1994-10-01 - 1994-10-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
9405672Violation ID:
1994-08-01 - 1994-08-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Minor (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:1994-08-31Enforcement Date:
9405358Violation ID:
1994-07-01 - 1994-07-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:04/05/04Enforcement Date:
3355804Violation ID:
01/01/03 - 12/31/03Compliance Period:
NITRATEContaminant:
3Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:4/5/2004 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
3355804Violation ID:
1/1/2003 0:00:00 - 12/31/2003 0:00:00Compliance Period:
NITRATEContaminant:
3Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:
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State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1999-12-08Enforcement Date:
9904354Violation ID:
1999-10-01 - 1999-10-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1999-08-19Enforcement Date:
9904353Violation ID:
1999-09-01 - 1999-09-30Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Repeat Minor (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State AO (w/penalty) IssuedEnf. Action:2000-02-08Enforcement Date:
9904353Violation ID:
1999-10-01 - 1999-10-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1999-08-19Enforcement Date:
9904155Violation ID:
1999-08-01 - 1999-08-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1999-08-19Enforcement Date:
9904154Violation ID:
1999-08-01 - 1999-08-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Repeat Major (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1999-08-19Enforcement Date:
9903973Violation ID:
1999-07-01 - 1999-07-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
9902668Violation ID:
1999-04-01 - 1999-04-30Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
9902667Violation ID:
1999-04-01 - 1999-04-30Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Repeat Major (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
99000025Violation ID:
1998-10-01 - 1998-10-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Repeat Minor (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:
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1Ground water data count:
1964-10-22Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1964-10-22
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

4741-09400Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

250Hole depth:250Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19520618Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Alluvial or marine terraceTopographic:
Middle ColumbiaHood. Oregon, Washington. Area = 2170 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
20Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
148.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:WHITE SALMON (WA)Location map:
SENESES02T02NR11EWLand net:USCountry:
065County:41State:
41District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.40090617Dec lon:
45.68261946Dec lat:1212359Longitude:
USGS3233094EDR Site id:454058Latitude:

02N/11E-02DAD1Site name:
454058121235901Site no:USGSAgency cd:

3
SW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS3233094FED USGS

OR, 97 541-4
MOSIERAddress 2:
PO BOX 456Address:

Not ReportedPhone:KOERNER, MATHEWContact:
430Population:MOSIER, CITY OFName:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1999-08-19Enforcement Date:
9904354Violation ID:
1999-09-01 - 1999-09-30Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
MOSIER, CITY OFSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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5
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS3233248FED USGS

1979-10-26 71.10

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1979-10-26Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1979-10-26
1Water quality data count:1979-11-08Water quality data end date:
1979-11-08Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

4741-09400Project number:
drillerSource of depth data:

175Hole depth:175Well depth:
COLUMBIA BASALT GROUPAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19750613Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Alluvial or marine terraceTopographic:
Middle ColumbiaHood. Oregon, Washington. Area = 2170 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
20Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
180.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:WHITE SALMON (WA)Location map:
NWSESES02T02NR11EWLand net:USCountry:
065County:41State:
41District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.4045173Dec lon:
45.68234165Dec lat:1212412Longitude:
USGS3233256EDR Site id:454057Latitude:

02N/11E-02DDB1Site name:
454057121241201Site no:USGSAgency cd:

4
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS3233256FED USGS

1964-10-22 57.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
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24000Map scale:WHITE SALMON (WA)Location map:
NWNENWS12T02NR11EWLand net:USCountry:
065County:41State:
41District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.39229504Dec lon:
45.67761945Dec lat:1212328Longitude:
USGS3233233EDR Site id:454040Latitude:

02N/11E-12BAB1Site name:
454040121232801Site no:USGSAgency cd:

6
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS3233233FED USGS

1975-09-09 70.00
1979-12-11 52.1 1979-09-05 53.0
1980-02-25 50.55 1980-01-21 51.82

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 5

5Ground water data count:
1980-02-25Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1975-09-09
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

4741-09400Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

120Hole depth:120Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19750909Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Alluvial or marine terraceTopographic:
Middle ColumbiaHood. Oregon, Washington. Area = 2170 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
20Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
145.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:WHITE SALMON (WA)Location map:
NESWSES02T02NR11EWLand net:USCountry:
065County:41State:
41District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.40618398Dec lon:
45.6812305Dec lat:1212418Longitude:
USGS3233248EDR Site id:454053Latitude:

02N/11E-02DCA1Site name:
454053121241801Site no:USGSAgency cd:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Water in v:0Consultant:
0Well locke:0Protective:
0Monitori 1:Not ReportedMonitoring:

Not ReportedWell tag r:
Not ReportedInspected :0Rough log :
0Drilling 1:Not ReportedUse of wel:
Not ReportedDrilling m:Not ReportedBearing to:
Not ReportedDistance t:0Gps on wel:
Not ReportedPhone comp:Not ReportedPhone home:
Not ReportedZip:Not ReportedState:
Not ReportedCity:Not ReportedStreet:

CITY OF MOSIERName owner:
Not ReportedWitnesses:Not ReportedInspecti 2:
Not ReportedTitle:0Special st:
Not ReportedInspecti 1:Not ReportedProperty o:
0No log:Not ReportedWell tag n:
Not ReportedStartcard1:Not ReportedWl nbr:
WASCWl county :Not ReportedStartcard :
08/16/2006Inspection:Not ReportedPhysical l:

43012Well inspe:

A7
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ORI400000015689OR WELLS

1978-06-20 470.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1978-06-20Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1978-06-20
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

4741-09400Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

645Hole depth:645Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19780620Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Hillside (slope)Topographic:
Middle ColumbiaHood. Oregon, Washington. Area = 2170 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
020Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
680.00Altitude:
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951 MOSIER CREEK RDStreet of1:
951 MOSIER CREEK RDStreet of :

0Pictures t:SPCasing cap:
WType of lo:0Site visit:

Not ReportedLocation r:
CMPStatus of :Not ReportedStatic wat:
Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedWell tag 2:

Not ReportedWell tag a:
NCWm region:BMMInspected1:
0Previous i:YDeficienci:
Not ReportedDate con 1:Not ReportedDate const:

2006Year const:
Not ReportedGps horizo:
-121.38503Longitude :
45.6757Latitude d:

NEQtr160:NEQtr40:
12Sctn:
ERange char:
11Range:
NTownship c:
2Township:
400Tax lot:

WASCCounty cod:Not ReportedUnbonded d:
Not ReportedBonded dri:Not ReportedUnbonded l:
Not ReportedBonded lic:Not ReportedWell tag 1:

Not ReportedMeasuremen:
Not ReportedConducti 1:

Not ReportedConductivi:0Bentonite :
Not ReportedUse other:0Use recove:
0Use observ:0Use piezom:
0Use inject:0Use therma:
0Use monito:0Use dewate:
0Use livest:0Use indust:
0Use commun:0Use irriga:
0Use domest:Not ReportedDrill othe:
0Drill soni:0Drill holl:
0Drill hand:0Drill push:
0Drill auge:0Drill re 1:
0Drill reve:0Drill ca 1:
0Drill cabl:0Drill ro 1:
0Drill rota:Not ReportedWork other:
0Work exist:0Work aband:
0Work alter:0Work conve:
0Work deepe:-1Work new:

FLOWING WELL PRESURE GAGE SHOWING 20 PSI. TEMP CASING LEFT IN GROUND.Inspecti 3:
Not ReportedDeficiency:

Not ReportedNbr of hou:Not ReportedAssociated:
Not ReportedFlowmete 2:Not ReportedFlowmete 1:
Not ReportedFlowmeter1:Not ReportedFlowmeter :
Not ReportedPump hp:Not ReportedPump make:
Not ReportedPump type:0Cascading :
Not ReportedWater le 1:Not ReportedWater leve:
Not ReportedTape cut:Not ReportedTape missi:
Not ReportedTape hold:Not ReportedDepth be 1:
Not ReportedDepth belo:0Measuring1:
Not ReportedMeasuring :Not ReportedAccess p 1:
0Access por:0Dedicated :
Not ReportedBorehole d:Not ReportedCsg gauge:
Not ReportedCsg above :Not ReportedCasing dia:
0Samples ta:Not ReportedSeal test :

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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9
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ORI400000015692OR WELLS

1979-09-05 -146.30

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1979-09-05Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1979-09-05
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

4741-09400Project number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

404Hole depth:404Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19730629Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Hillside (slope)Topographic:
Middle ColumbiaHood. Oregon, Washington. Area = 2170 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
20Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
235.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:WHITE SALMON (WA)Location map:
SENWNES12T02NR11EWLand net:USCountry:
065County:41State:
41District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-121.38479502Dec lon:
45.67567504Dec lat:1212301Longitude:
USGS3233229EDR Site id:454033Latitude:

02N/11E-12ABD1Site name:
454033121230101Site no:USGSAgency cd:

A8
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS3233229FED USGS

ORI400000015689Site id:
-121.38503Newlong:
45.6757Newlat:

OWRD\migrateRec crea 1:06/01/2009Rec creati:
mayerbmLast updt1:01/17/2007Last updt :
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2Township:
800Tax lot:

WASCCounty cod:Not ReportedUnbonded d:
Not ReportedBonded dri:Not ReportedUnbonded l:
Not ReportedBonded lic:Not ReportedWell tag 1:

Not ReportedMeasuremen:
Not ReportedConducti 1:

Not ReportedConductivi:0Bentonite :
Not ReportedUse other:0Use recove:
0Use observ:0Use piezom:
0Use inject:0Use therma:
0Use monito:0Use dewate:
0Use livest:0Use indust:
0Use commun:0Use irriga:
0Use domest:Not ReportedDrill othe:
0Drill soni:0Drill holl:
0Drill hand:0Drill push:
0Drill auge:0Drill re 1:
0Drill reve:0Drill ca 1:
0Drill cabl:0Drill ro 1:
0Drill rota:Not ReportedWork other:
0Work exist:0Work aband:
0Work alter:0Work conve:
0Work deepe:-1Work new:

DEFICIENCY IS THAT THERE IS NO ACCESS PORT IN THE STEEL PLATE TO GET A SWLInspecti 3:
Not ReportedDeficiency:

Not ReportedNbr of hou:Not ReportedAssociated:
Not ReportedFlowmete 2:Not ReportedFlowmete 1:
Not ReportedFlowmeter1:Not ReportedFlowmeter :
Not ReportedPump hp:Not ReportedPump make:
Not ReportedPump type:0Cascading :
Not ReportedWater le 1:Not ReportedWater leve:
Not ReportedTape cut:Not ReportedTape missi:
Not ReportedTape hold:Not ReportedDepth be 1:
Not ReportedDepth belo:0Measuring1:
Not ReportedMeasuring :Not ReportedAccess p 1:
0Access por:0Dedicated :
Not ReportedBorehole d:Not ReportedCsg gauge:
Not ReportedCsg above :Not ReportedCasing dia:
0Samples ta:Not ReportedSeal test :
0Water in v:0Consultant:
0Well locke:0Protective:
0Monitori 1:Not ReportedMonitoring:

Not ReportedWell tag r:
Not ReportedInspected :0Rough log :
0Drilling 1:Not ReportedUse of wel:
Not ReportedDrilling m:Not ReportedBearing to:
Not ReportedDistance t:0Gps on wel:
Not ReportedPhone comp:Not ReportedPhone home:
Not ReportedZip:Not ReportedState:
Not ReportedCity:Not ReportedStreet:

SPRAGUE, JAYSONName owner:
Not ReportedWitnesses:Not ReportedInspecti 2:
Not ReportedTitle:0Special st:
Not ReportedInspecti 1:Not ReportedProperty o:
0No log:Not ReportedWell tag n:
Not ReportedStartcard1:Not ReportedWl nbr:
WASCWl county :Not ReportedStartcard :
04/08/2009Inspection:Not ReportedPhysical l:

7357Well inspe:
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ORI400000015692Site id:
-121.41461Newlong:
45.67701Newlat:

OWRD\migrateRec crea 1:06/01/2009Rec creati:
whitescLast updt1:04/09/2009Last updt :

INTERSECTION OF ROCK CREEK RD AND PROCTOR, MOSIERStreet of1:
ROCK CREEK & PROCTOR RD MOSIER OR 97040Street of :

0Pictures t:SPCasing cap:
WType of lo:0Site visit:

Not ReportedLocation r:
CMPStatus of :Not ReportedStatic wat:
Not ReportedDepth:Not ReportedWell tag 2:

WELDED PLATEWell tag a:
NCWm region:SCWInspected1:
0Previous i:YDeficienci:
Not ReportedDate con 1:Not ReportedDate const:

2008Year const:
Not ReportedGps horizo:
-121.41461Longitude :
45.67701Latitude d:

Not ReportedQtr160:Not ReportedQtr40:
11Sctn:
ERange char:
11Range:
NTownship c:
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Not Reported
             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for WASCO County:  2 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory Data
Source: Oregon Geospatial Enterprise Office
Telephone: 503-378-2166

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Data
Source: Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  503-986-0843

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source: Department of Geology and Mineral Industries
Telephone:  971-673-1540
A listing of oil and gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: OR Radon  
Source: Oregon Health Services
Telephone: 503-731-4272
Radon Levels in Orgeon 

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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™tropeR etiS RDE

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

MOSIER WASTE WATER TREAT. PLNT E
HWY 30/ROCK CREEK/UPRR TRACKS
MOSIER, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 
November 1, 2011



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of federal, state and local environmental databases.  The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1:  Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3:  Databases and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 5

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.  All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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  FACILITY  1              FACILITY
  MOSIER WASTE WATER TREAT. PLNT EXPANSION P   
  HWY 30/ROCK CREEK/UPRR TRACKS
  MOSIER, OR 97040
  AREA   EDR ID #1011955722
  EPA #110037804016

  WASTE MANAGEMENT
              NOFacility generates hazardous waste (RCRA)

  Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
              NOon-site (RCRA/TSDF)

              NOFacility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL)

  Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
              NOactions (RAATS)

              NOFacility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)

              NOFacility handles PCBs (PADS)

              NOFacility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)

  Facility manages registered aboveground storage
              NOtanks (AST)

  Facility manages registered underground storage
              NOtanks (UST)

  Facility has reported leaking underground storage
              NOtank incidents (LUST)

              NOFacility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)

  Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
              NOto DOT (HMIRS)

  WASTE DISPOSAL
              NOFacility is a Superfund Site (NPL)

  Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
              NOuncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)

              NOFacility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)

              NOFacility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)

              NOFacility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)

  MULTIMEDIA
              NOFacility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA
  under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

              NOFacility produces pesticides and has notified EPA
  under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

  Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
              NOon the TSCA list (TSCA)

  Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
              NOor EPCRA (FTTS)

        YES - p4   Facility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)

              NOFacility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)

  POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
              NOFacility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP

  TOTAL (YES)                1

SECTION 1:  FACILITY SUMMARY
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MULTIMEDIA

Facility is listed in EPA’s index system

DATABASE:  Facility Index System (FINDS)

MOSIER WASTE WATER TREAT. PLNT EXPANSION PROJECT
HWY 30/ROCK CREEK/UPRR TRACKS
MOSIER, OR 97040
EDR ID #1011955722

        This site is listed in the Federal FINDS database. The FINDS database may contain references to records from government
        databases included elsewhere in the report.
        Please note:  the FINDS database may also contain references to out of date records formerly associated with the site.

        110037804016Registry ID:
        MOSIER WASTE WATER TREAT. PLNT EXPANSION PROJECTFacility Name:
        HWY 30/ROCK CREEK/UPRR TRACKSFacility Address:
        MOSIER, OR 97040
        WASCOFacility County:
        10EPA Region:
        NoFed. Gov. Facility:
        NoIndian Tribal Land:
        Environmental Interest/Information System
OR-DEQ (Oregon - Department Of Environmental Quality) is a regulatory agency
whose job is to protect the quality of Oregon’s Environment. DEQ uses a
combination of technical assistance, inspections and permitting to help public
and private facilities and citizens understand and comply with state and federal
environmental regulations.

        107390Prg. Sys. ID:
        SUPERFUNDSupplemental Interest:
        Not reportedFacility SIC Codes:
        Not reportedFacility NAICS Codes:

        MOSIER WASTE WATER TREAT. PLNT EXPANSION PROJECTAlternative name:
        MOSIER WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT (WWTP)Alternative name:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
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To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

 FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources
that contain more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS
(Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement
Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental
statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System
used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal
Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS
(PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version:  04/14/2010 Date of Last EDR Contact:  09/13/2011
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 12/26/2011

SECTION 3:  DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES
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MOSIER WWTP - EXPANSION PROJECT
HWY 30 (NORTH OF) & UPRR TRACKS (SOUTH OF)
MOSIER, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 
November 1, 2011



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of federal, state and local environmental databases.  The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1:  Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3:  Databases and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 8

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.  All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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  FACILITY  1              FACILITY
  MOSIER WWTP - EXPANSION PROJECT   
  HWY 30 (NORTH OF) & UPRR TRACKS (SOUTH OF)
  MOSIER, OR 97040
  AREA   EDR ID #S109154679
  

  WASTE MANAGEMENT
              NOFacility generates hazardous waste (RCRA)

  Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
              NOon-site (RCRA/TSDF)

              NOFacility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL)

  Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
              NOactions (RAATS)

              NOFacility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)

              NOFacility handles PCBs (PADS)

              NOFacility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)

  Facility manages registered aboveground storage
              NOtanks (AST)

  Facility manages registered underground storage
              NOtanks (UST)

  Facility has reported leaking underground storage
              NOtank incidents (LUST)

              NOFacility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)

  Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
              NOto DOT (HMIRS)

  WASTE DISPOSAL
              NOFacility is a Superfund Site (NPL)

  Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
              NOuncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)

              NOFacility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)

        YES - p4   Facility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)

              NOFacility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)

  MULTIMEDIA
              NOFacility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA
  under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

              NOFacility produces pesticides and has notified EPA
  under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

  Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
              NOon the TSCA list (TSCA)

  Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
              NOor EPCRA (FTTS)

              NOFacility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)

        YES - p7   Facility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)

  POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
              NOFacility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP

  TOTAL (YES)                2

SECTION 1:  FACILITY SUMMARY
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WASTE DISPOSAL

Facility is listed as a state hazardous waste site

DATABASE:  State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS)

MOSIER WWTP - EXPANSION PROJECT
HWY 30 (NORTH OF) & UPRR TRACKS (SOUTH OF)
MOSIER, OR 97040
EDR ID #S109154679

OR ECSI:
0Brown ID:5026State ID Number:
1Region ID:FalseStudy Area:
208Investigation ID:0Legislatve ID:
0Further Action:107390FACA ID:
33.00County Code:45 41 5.60 / -121 24 15.80Lat/Long (dms):
Not reportedCerclis ID:Not reportedScore Value:
NTownship Zone:2.00Township Coord.:
ERange Zone:11.00Range Coord:
DAQtr Section:2Section Coord:
0.27 acresSize:tax lot 200Tax Lots:
FalseOrphan:FalseNPL:
06/21/2011Update Date:DCROUSEUpdated By:

Mosier Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP)Alias Name:

OR ECSI HAZARDOUS RELEASE:
Not reportedSubstance ID.:
Not reportedHaz Release ID:
Not reportedQty Released:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedUpdate Date:
Not reportedUpdate By:
               Not reportedSubstance Code:
               Not reportedSubstance Name:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               Not reportedSubstance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Category:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCreated Date:
               Not reportedSubstance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Category:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCreated Date:
               Not reportedSubstance Alias ID:
               Not reportedSub Alias Name:
        Not reportedComment ID:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedRelease Comments:
        Not reportedSampling Result ID:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        Not reportedHazard Release Id:
        Not reportedMedium:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedObservation:
        Not reportedOwner Operator:
        Not reportedLab Data:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        Not reportedStart Date:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedSample Comment:
        Not reportedLast Update By:
        Not reportedUpdate Date:

OR ECSI NARR:
5751351NARR ID:
Site ContactsNARR Code:
BSCHWARCreated By:
04/07/2009Created Date:
BSCHWARUpdated By:
04/07/2009Updated Date:
JohnNARR Comments:
Grim John Grim & Associates PO Box 955 u 407 State St. Lyle, WA 986
35 (509) 365-5421 jga1@gorge.net

5750525NARR ID:
ContaminationNARR Code:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
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KROBERTCreated By:
05/19/2008Created Date:
KROBERTUpdated By:
05/19/2008Updated Date:
(5-19-08 KJR/VCP) The City of Mosier is expanding its sewageNARR Comments:
treatment plant. They are excavating a pit that is about 50x50 feet
for a new clarifier tank. The pit was dug down to the water table
and petroleum contamination was discovered when they started to dig a
dewatering sump in one corner of the pit.

5753278NARR ID:
Site LocationNARR Code:
GWISTARCreated By:
06/09/2011Created Date:
GWISTARUpdated By:
06/09/2011Updated Date:
Rock Creek bisects the property.NARR Comments:

5751352NARR ID:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:
BSCHWARCreated By:
04/07/2009Created Date:
ECLARKUpdated By:
04/09/2009Updated Date:
(Bob Schwarz, April 7, 2009) A project summary is provided in theNARR Comments:
attached September 30, 2008 memo.

OR ECSI SITE CONTROL:
        Not reportedSite Control #:
        Not reportedControl Number:
        Not reportedBegin Date:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedFrequency Of Review:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed By:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed Date:
        Not reportedLast Update By:
        Not reportedLast Updated Date:
        Not reportedSite Comment:

OR ECSI PERMIT:
Not reportedPermit Agency:
Not reportedPermit Number:
Not reportedPermit Type:
Not reportedComments:

OR ECSI Administrative Action:
9424Action ID:735322Admin ID:
Not reportedRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
05/19/2008Complete Date:05/19/2008Start Date:
Not reportedRank Value:Not reportedSubstance Code:
FalseCleanup Flag:2076Employee Id:
05/19/2008Created Date:KROBERTCreated By:
Administrative ActionCategory:ENTRYAction Code:
FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:

Site added to databaseAction:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Not reportedComments:

9442Action ID:735323Admin ID:
Eastern RegionRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
05/21/2008Complete Date:05/19/2008Start Date:
Not reportedRank Value:VCSSubstance Code:
FalseCleanup Flag:2076Employee Id:
05/19/2008Created Date:KROBERTCreated By:
Remedial ActionCategory:NEGAction Code:
FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:

NEGOTIATIONSAction:
0Further Action:
Not reportedComments:

9440Action ID:735334Admin ID:
Eastern RegionRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
05/21/2008Complete Date:05/21/2008Start Date:
Not reportedRank Value:VCSSubstance Code:
FalseCleanup Flag:2076Employee Id:
05/23/2008Created Date:KROBERTCreated By:
Remedial ActionCategory:LTAGAction Code:
FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:

Letter AgreementAction:
0Further Action:
Not reportedComments:

9491Action ID:735335Admin ID:
Eastern RegionRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
Not reportedComplete Date:05/23/2008Start Date:
Not reportedRank Value:VCSSubstance Code:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
...Continued...
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FalseCleanup Flag:664Employee Id:
05/23/2008Created Date:KROBERTCreated By:
Remedial ActionCategory:RMAction Code:
FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:

REMOVALAction:
0Further Action:
Not reportedComments:

OR ECSI OPERATIONS:
        Not reportedOperation Id:
        Not reportedOperation Status:
        Not reportedCommon Name:
        Not reportedYrs of Operation:
        Not reportedComments:
        Not reportedUpdated Date:
        Not reportedOperations SIC Id:
        Not reportedSIC Code:
        Not reportedCreated By:
        Not reportedCreated Date:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
...Continued...
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MULTIMEDIA

Facility is listed in a county/local unique database

DATABASE:  State/County (LOCAL)

MOSIER WWTP - EXPANSION PROJECT
HWY 30 (NORTH OF) & UPRR TRACKS (SOUTH OF)
MOSIER, OR 97040
EDR ID #S109154679

VCS:
               5026ECS Site ID:
               SUSCRL:
               0.27 acresFacility Size:
               REMOVALAction:
               5/23/2008Start Date:
               Not reportedEnd Date:
               Bob SchwarzProject Manager Name:
               VCSProgram:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
...Continued...
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To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

OR  VCS: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Source:  DEQ
Telephone:  503-229-5256

Responsible parties have entered into an agreement with DEQ to voluntarily address contamination
associated with their property.

Date of Government Version:  07/27/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact:  10/11/2011
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 01/23/2012

OR  ECSI: Environmental Cleanup Site Information System
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6629

Sites that are or may be contaminated and may require cleanup.

Date of Government Version:  07/01/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact:  10/26/2011
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 02/06/2012

SECTION 3:  DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES
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Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

MOSIER STP
OLD COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY AT
MOSIER, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 
November 1, 2011



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of federal, state and local environmental databases.  The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1:  Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3:  Databases and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 5

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.  All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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  FACILITY  1              FACILITY
  MOSIER STP   
  OLD COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY AT
  MOSIER, OR 97040
  AREA   EDR ID #1012247327
  EPA #110039775614

  WASTE MANAGEMENT
              NOFacility generates hazardous waste (RCRA)

  Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
              NOon-site (RCRA/TSDF)

              NOFacility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL)

  Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
              NOactions (RAATS)

              NOFacility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)

              NOFacility handles PCBs (PADS)

              NOFacility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)

  Facility manages registered aboveground storage
              NOtanks (AST)

  Facility manages registered underground storage
              NOtanks (UST)

  Facility has reported leaking underground storage
              NOtank incidents (LUST)

              NOFacility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)

  Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
              NOto DOT (HMIRS)

  WASTE DISPOSAL
              NOFacility is a Superfund Site (NPL)

  Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
              NOuncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)

              NOFacility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)

              NOFacility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)

              NOFacility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)

  MULTIMEDIA
              NOFacility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA
  under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

              NOFacility produces pesticides and has notified EPA
  under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

  Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
              NOon the TSCA list (TSCA)

  Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
              NOor EPCRA (FTTS)

        YES - p4   Facility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)

              NOFacility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)

  POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
              NOFacility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP

  TOTAL (YES)                1

SECTION 1:  FACILITY SUMMARY
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MULTIMEDIA

Facility is listed in EPA’s index system

DATABASE:  Facility Index System (FINDS)

MOSIER STP
OLD COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY AT
MOSIER, OR 97040
EDR ID #1012247327

        This site is listed in the Federal FINDS database. The FINDS database may contain references to records from government
        databases included elsewhere in the report.
        Please note:  the FINDS database may also contain references to out of date records formerly associated with the site.

        110039775614Registry ID:
        MOSIER STPFacility Name:
        OLD COLUMBIA RIVER HIGHWAY ATFacility Address:
        MOSIER, OR 97040
        WASCOFacility County:
        10EPA Region:
        NoFed. Gov. Facility:
        NoIndian Tribal Land:
        Environmental Interest/Information System
Not reported

        41000213001Prg. Sys. ID:
        Not reportedSupplemental Interest:
        Not reportedFacility SIC Codes:
        Not reportedFacility NAICS Codes:

        MOSIER STPAlternative name:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
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To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

 FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources
that contain more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS
(Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement
Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental
statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System
used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal
Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS
(PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version:  04/14/2010 Date of Last EDR Contact:  09/13/2011
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 12/26/2011

SECTION 3:  DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES
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™tropeR etiS RDE

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

HWY 30 & ROCK CREEK PETROLEUM CO
HWY 30 & ROCK CREEK (SE CORNER OF)
MOSIER, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 
November 1, 2011



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of federal, state and local environmental databases.  The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1:  Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3:  Databases and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 6

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.  All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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  FACILITY  1              FACILITY
  HWY 30 & ROCK CREEK PETROLEUM CONTAMINATI   
  HWY 30 & ROCK CREEK (SE CORNER OF)
  MOSIER, OR 97040
  AREA   EDR ID #S109493946
  

  WASTE MANAGEMENT
              NOFacility generates hazardous waste (RCRA)

  Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
              NOon-site (RCRA/TSDF)

              NOFacility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL)

  Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
              NOactions (RAATS)

              NOFacility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)

              NOFacility handles PCBs (PADS)

              NOFacility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)

  Facility manages registered aboveground storage
              NOtanks (AST)

  Facility manages registered underground storage
              NOtanks (UST)

  Facility has reported leaking underground storage
              NOtank incidents (LUST)

              NOFacility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)

  Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
              NOto DOT (HMIRS)

  WASTE DISPOSAL
              NOFacility is a Superfund Site (NPL)

  Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
              NOuncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)

              NOFacility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)

        YES - p4   Facility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)

              NOFacility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)

  MULTIMEDIA
              NOFacility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA
  under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

              NOFacility produces pesticides and has notified EPA
  under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

  Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
              NOon the TSCA list (TSCA)

  Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
              NOor EPCRA (FTTS)

              NOFacility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)

              NOFacility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)

  POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
              NOFacility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP

  TOTAL (YES)                1

SECTION 1:  FACILITY SUMMARY
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WASTE DISPOSAL

Facility is listed as a state hazardous waste site

DATABASE:  State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS)

HWY 30 & ROCK CREEK PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION
HWY 30 & ROCK CREEK (SE CORNER OF)
MOSIER, OR 97040
EDR ID #S109493946

OR ECSI:
0Brown ID:5106State ID Number:
1Region ID:FalseStudy Area:
208Investigation ID:0Legislatve ID:
0Further Action:107390FACA ID:
33.00County Code:45 41 5.60 / -121 24 15.80Lat/Long (dms):
Not reportedCerclis ID:Not reportedScore Value:
Not reportedTownship Zone:Not reportedTownship Coord.:
Not reportedRange Zone:Not reportedRange Coord:
Not reportedQtr Section:Not reportedSection Coord:
Not reportedSize:Not reportedTax Lots:
FalseOrphan:FalseNPL:
02/02/2009Update Date:DCROUSEUpdated By:

Not reportedAlias Name:

OR ECSI HAZARDOUS RELEASE:
Not reportedSubstance ID.:
Not reportedHaz Release ID:
Not reportedQty Released:
Not reportedDate Released:
Not reportedUpdate Date:
Not reportedUpdate By:
               Not reportedSubstance Code:
               Not reportedSubstance Name:
               Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
               Not reportedSubstance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Category:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCreated Date:
               Not reportedSubstance Category ID:
               Not reportedSubstance Category:
               Not reportedCategory Level:
               Not reportedCreated By:
               Not reportedCreated Date:
               Not reportedSubstance Alias ID:
               Not reportedSub Alias Name:
        Not reportedComment ID:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedRelease Comments:
        Not reportedSampling Result ID:
        Not reportedFeature Id:
        Not reportedHazard Release Id:
        Not reportedMedium:
        Not reportedSubstance Abbrev.:
        Not reportedUnit Code:
        Not reportedObservation:
        Not reportedOwner Operator:
        Not reportedLab Data:
        Not reportedSample Depth:
        Not reportedStart Date:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedMin Concentration:
        Not reportedMax Concentration:
        Not reportedSample Comment:
        Not reportedLast Update By:
        Not reportedUpdate Date:

OR ECSI NARR:
5751011NARR ID:
ContaminationNARR Code:
DCROUSECreated By:
11/21/2008Created Date:
DCROUSEUpdated By:
11/21/2008Updated Date:
(11/21/08 DMC/SAS) Site referred to ER/SAS after petroleumNARR Comments:
contamination from an unknown source impacted the City’s waste water
treatment plant (WWTP).

5751012NARR ID:
Remedial ActionNARR Code:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
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DCROUSECreated By:
11/21/2008Created Date:
DCROUSEUpdated By:
11/21/2008Updated Date:
(11/21/08 DMC/SAS) Site screening in progress.NARR Comments:

OR ECSI SITE CONTROL:
        Not reportedSite Control #:
        Not reportedControl Number:
        Not reportedBegin Date:
        Not reportedEnd Date:
        Not reportedFrequency Of Review:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed By:
        Not reportedLast Reviewed Date:
        Not reportedLast Update By:
        Not reportedLast Updated Date:
        Not reportedSite Comment:

OR ECSI PERMIT:
Not reportedPermit Agency:
Not reportedPermit Number:
Not reportedPermit Type:
Not reportedComments:

OR ECSI Administrative Action:
9424Action ID:735925Admin ID:
Not reportedRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
11/21/2008Complete Date:11/21/2008Start Date:
Not reportedRank Value:Not reportedSubstance Code:
FalseCleanup Flag:293Employee Id:
11/21/2008Created Date:DCROUSECreated By:
Administrative ActionCategory:ENTRYAction Code:
FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:

Site added to databaseAction:
Not reportedFurther Action:
Not reportedComments:

9425Action ID:735926Admin ID:
Eastern RegionRegion:Dept Of Environmental QualityAgency:
Not reportedComplete Date:11/18/2008Start Date:
Not reportedRank Value:SASSubstance Code:
FalseCleanup Flag:293Employee Id:
11/21/2008Created Date:DCROUSECreated By:
Remedial ActionCategory:EVAction Code:
FalseAction Code Flag:TrueAction Flag:

SITE EVALUATIONAction:
0Further Action:
QT 40855Comments:

OR ECSI OPERATIONS:
        135478Operation Id:
        UnknownOperation Status:
        Hwy 30 & Rock Creek Petroleum ContaminationCommon Name:
        UnknownYrs of Operation:
        Petroleum contamination from an unknown source.Comments:
        11/21/2008Updated Date:
        198917Operations SIC Id:
        9999SIC Code:
        DCROUSECreated By:
        11/21/2008Created Date:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
...Continued...
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To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

OR  ECSI: Environmental Cleanup Site Information System
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-6629

Sites that are or may be contaminated and may require cleanup.

Date of Government Version:  07/01/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact:  10/26/2011
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 02/06/2012

SECTION 3:  DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES
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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTIO
MP 69.0 - 69.1
MOSIER, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 
November 1, 2011



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of federal, state and local environmental databases.  The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1:  Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3:  Databases and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 6

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.  All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Report#    Prepared for /   November 1, 2011   Page# 2 of 6



  FACILITY  1              FACILITY
  UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTION   
  MP 69.0 - 69.1
  MOSIER, OR 97040
  AREA   EDR ID #U000430694
  

  WASTE MANAGEMENT
              NOFacility generates hazardous waste (RCRA)

  Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
              NOon-site (RCRA/TSDF)

              NOFacility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL)

  Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
              NOactions (RAATS)

              NOFacility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)

              NOFacility handles PCBs (PADS)

              NOFacility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)

  Facility manages registered aboveground storage
              NOtanks (AST)

  Facility manages registered underground storage
        YES - p4   tanks (UST)

  Facility has reported leaking underground storage
        YES - p5   tank incidents (LUST)

              NOFacility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)

  Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
              NOto DOT (HMIRS)

  WASTE DISPOSAL
              NOFacility is a Superfund Site (NPL)

  Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
              NOuncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)

              NOFacility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)

              NOFacility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)

              NOFacility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)

  MULTIMEDIA
              NOFacility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA
  under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

              NOFacility produces pesticides and has notified EPA
  under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

  Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
              NOon the TSCA list (TSCA)

  Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
              NOor EPCRA (FTTS)

              NOFacility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)

              NOFacility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)

  POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
              NOFacility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP

  TOTAL (YES)                2

SECTION 1:  FACILITY SUMMARY
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WASTE MANAGEMENT

Facility manages registered underground storage tanks

DATABASE:  Petroleum Storage Tank Database (UST)

UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTION
MP 69.0 - 69.1
MOSIER, OR 97040
EDR ID #U000430694

UST:
                  8317Facility ID:
                  (402) 271-4638Facility Telephone:
                  JOHN STEWART, ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERPermittee Name:
                  Not reportedNumber of Permitted Tanks:
                  Not reportedActive Tanks:
                  2Decommissioned Tanks:
                  2Number of Tanks:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
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WASTE MANAGEMENT

Facility has reported leaking underground storage tank incidents

DATABASE:  Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database (LUST)

UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTION
MP 69.0 - 69.1
MOSIER, OR 97040
EDR ID #U000430694

LUST:
               Eastern RegionRegion:
               33-97-0037Facility ID:
               02/07/1990Cleanup Received Date:
               02/07/1990Cleanup Start Date:
               07/17/1990Cleanup Complete Date:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
...Continued...
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To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

OR  LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5790

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the
information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version:  07/12/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact:  08/25/2011
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 12/05/2011

OR  UST: Underground Storage Tank Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  503-229-5815

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible
for administering the UST program. Available information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version:  07/12/2011 Date of Last EDR Contact:  08/25/2011
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 12/05/2011

SECTION 3:  DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES
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440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTIO
MP 69.0 - 69.1
MOSIER, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 
November 1, 2011



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of federal, state and local environmental databases.  The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1:  Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3:  Databases and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 5

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.  All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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  FACILITY  1              FACILITY
  UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTION   
  MP 69.0 - 69.1
  MOSIER, OR 97040
  AREA   EDR ID #1006860426
  EPA #110014230821

  WASTE MANAGEMENT
              NOFacility generates hazardous waste (RCRA)

  Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
              NOon-site (RCRA/TSDF)

              NOFacility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL)

  Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
              NOactions (RAATS)

              NOFacility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)

              NOFacility handles PCBs (PADS)

              NOFacility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)

  Facility manages registered aboveground storage
              NOtanks (AST)

  Facility manages registered underground storage
              NOtanks (UST)

  Facility has reported leaking underground storage
              NOtank incidents (LUST)

              NOFacility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)

  Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
              NOto DOT (HMIRS)

  WASTE DISPOSAL
              NOFacility is a Superfund Site (NPL)

  Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
              NOuncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)

              NOFacility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)

              NOFacility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)

              NOFacility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)

  MULTIMEDIA
              NOFacility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA
  under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

              NOFacility produces pesticides and has notified EPA
  under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

  Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
              NOon the TSCA list (TSCA)

  Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
              NOor EPCRA (FTTS)

        YES - p4   Facility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)

              NOFacility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)

  POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
              NOFacility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP

  TOTAL (YES)                1

SECTION 1:  FACILITY SUMMARY

Report#    Prepared for /   November 1, 2011   Page# 3 of 5



MULTIMEDIA

Facility is listed in EPA’s index system

DATABASE:  Facility Index System (FINDS)

UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTION
MP 69.0 - 69.1
MOSIER, OR 97040
EDR ID #1006860426

        This site is listed in the Federal FINDS database. The FINDS database may contain references to records from government
        databases included elsewhere in the report.
        Please note:  the FINDS database may also contain references to out of date records formerly associated with the site.

        110014230821Registry ID:
        UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTIONFacility Name:
        MP 69.0 - 69.1Facility Address:
        MOSIER, OR 97040
        WASCOFacility County:
        10EPA Region:
        NoFed. Gov. Facility:
        NoIndian Tribal Land:
        Environmental Interest/Information System
OR-DEQ (Oregon - Department Of Environmental Quality) is a regulatory agency
whose job is to protect the quality of Oregon’s Environment. DEQ uses a
combination of technical assistance, inspections and permitting to help public
and private facilities and citizens understand and comply with state and federal
environmental regulations.

        23617Prg. Sys. ID:
        LEAKING STORAGE TANKSupplemental Interest:
        Not reportedFacility SIC Codes:
        Not reportedFacility NAICS Codes:

        UNION PACIFIC RR - MOSIER SECTIONAlternative name:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
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To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

 FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources
that contain more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS
(Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement
Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental
statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System
used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal
Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS
(PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version:  04/14/2010 Date of Last EDR Contact:  09/13/2011
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 12/26/2011

SECTION 3:  DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES
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™tropeR etiS RDE

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

MOSIER TIRE/SOIL BERM
PO BOX 456
MOSIER, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 
November 1, 2011



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of federal, state and local environmental databases.  The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1:  Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3:  Databases and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 5

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.  All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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  FACILITY  1              FACILITY
  MOSIER TIRE/SOIL BERM   
  PO BOX 456
  MOSIER, OR 97040
  AREA   EDR ID #1011955594
  EPA #110037804007

  WASTE MANAGEMENT
              NOFacility generates hazardous waste (RCRA)

  Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
              NOon-site (RCRA/TSDF)

              NOFacility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL)

  Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
              NOactions (RAATS)

              NOFacility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)

              NOFacility handles PCBs (PADS)

              NOFacility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)

  Facility manages registered aboveground storage
              NOtanks (AST)

  Facility manages registered underground storage
              NOtanks (UST)

  Facility has reported leaking underground storage
              NOtank incidents (LUST)

              NOFacility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)

  Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
              NOto DOT (HMIRS)

  WASTE DISPOSAL
              NOFacility is a Superfund Site (NPL)

  Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
              NOuncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)

              NOFacility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)

              NOFacility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)

              NOFacility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)

  MULTIMEDIA
              NOFacility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA
  under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

              NOFacility produces pesticides and has notified EPA
  under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

  Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
              NOon the TSCA list (TSCA)

  Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
              NOor EPCRA (FTTS)

        YES - p4   Facility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)

              NOFacility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)

  POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
              NOFacility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP

  TOTAL (YES)                1

SECTION 1:  FACILITY SUMMARY
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MULTIMEDIA

Facility is listed in EPA’s index system

DATABASE:  Facility Index System (FINDS)

MOSIER TIRE/SOIL BERM
PO BOX 456
MOSIER, OR 97040
EDR ID #1011955594

        This site is listed in the Federal FINDS database. The FINDS database may contain references to records from government
        databases included elsewhere in the report.
        Please note:  the FINDS database may also contain references to out of date records formerly associated with the site.

        110037804007Registry ID:
        MOSIER TIRE/SOIL BERMFacility Name:
        PO BOX 456Facility Address:
        MOSIER, OR 97040
        WASCOFacility County:
        10EPA Region:
        NoFed. Gov. Facility:
        NoIndian Tribal Land:
        Environmental Interest/Information System
OR-DEQ (Oregon - Department Of Environmental Quality) is a regulatory agency
whose job is to protect the quality of Oregon’s Environment. DEQ uses a
combination of technical assistance, inspections and permitting to help public
and private facilities and citizens understand and comply with state and federal
environmental regulations.

        85802Prg. Sys. ID:
        WASTE TIRE BENEFICIAL USE STORAGE WASTE TIRESupplemental Interest:
        Not reportedFacility SIC Codes:
        Not reportedFacility NAICS Codes:

        MOSIER TIRE/SOIL BERMAlternative name:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
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To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

DATABASES FOUND IN THIS REPORT

 FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources
that contain more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS
(Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement
Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental
statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System
used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal
Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS
(PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version:  04/14/2010 Date of Last EDR Contact:  09/13/2011
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 12/26/2011

SECTION 3:  DATABASES AND UPDATE DATES
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Title Records for Mosier Triangle Parcel 
 













UPRR Property and Mosier Triangle Parcel 
Mosier, Oregon 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
December 15, 2011

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX D 

 

 

Environmental Data Resources Inc. Lien Search 
 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

440 Wheelers Farms Road 

Milford, CT 06461 

800.352.0050 

www.edrnet.com  

City of Mosier / UPRR 

Washington Street / 1
st
 Ave. 

Mosier, OR  97040 

 

 

 Inquiry Number: 3210368.1 

November 28, 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

The EDR Environmental Lien Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls 
and institutional controls. 
 
A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:  

 search for parcel information and/or legal description;  

 search for ownership information;  

 research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, 
registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;  

 access a copy of the deed;  

 search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;  

 provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the 
instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and 

 provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice 

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and Data Abstract Information Services Inc, 
exclusively.  This report is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance.  NO WARRANTY, 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT.  Environmental Data Resources, 
Inc. (EDR) and Data Abstract Information Services Inc., specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without 
limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is 
recorded from the various agencies that make it available.  The total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. 
 
Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in 
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior 
written permission.  

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are 
the property of their respective owners.  

 



 

 

EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 
 
ADDRESS 
 

  CITY OF MOSIER / UPRR  
  WASHINGTON STREET / 1

ST
 AVE 

  Mosier, OR  97040 
     
     
 
 
RESEARCH SOURCE 
 
    Source 1:     Wasco County Recorder Office 

 
    Source 2:      N/A 
 

Examiner’s Note:  Public records of Wasco County, OR were searched from January 1, 1980 to November 14, 
2011 

 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 

Current Owner: City of Mosier 
 
 
    Legal Description:  N/A 

  
Property Identifiers: APN:  2800-2N11CB 
            

 
    General Comments: N/A 
 
 

 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
  Deed 1: 

    Type of Deed:  Deed 

    Title is vested in: City of Mosier 
 
    Title received from: N/A 

    Date Executed:  N/A 

    Date Recorded:  N/A 

    Book:    

    Page:    

    Volume:  

    Instrument #: N/A 

    Docket:   

                           

Land Record Comments:     According  to county records the above party has owned this property prior to our search period. 
Records were searched back to 1960. No deed found. No deed attached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 
Environmental Lien:  Found  Not Found  X 

If found:  

 
      1

st
 Party:  

 
      2

nd
 Party:  

 
      Dated:  

      Recorded: 

      Book:  

      Page:  

      Docket: 

      Volume: 

      Instrument: 

      Comments: 

      Miscellaneous: 

 

 
OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs) 

 
Other AUL's:   Found  Not Found X 
 
If found:  

 
      1

st
 Party:  

 
      2

nd
 Party:  

 
      Dated:  

      Recorded: 

      Book:  

      Page:  

      Docket: 

      Volume: 

      Instrument: 

      Comments: 
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Scanned Historical Photographs  
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Environmental Data Resources Inc. Historical Topographic 
Maps Report  

 



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

City of Mosier/UPRR

Washington Street/ 1st Ave

Mosier, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 3198196.4

November 01, 2011



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: WHITE SALMON
MAP YEAR: 1957

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: City of Mosier/UPRR
 ADDRESS: Washington Street/ 1st Ave

Mosier, OR 97040
LAT/LONG: 45.6839 / -121.3982

CLIENT: White Shield, Inc.
CONTACT: David Polivka
INQUIRY#: 3198196.4
RESEARCH DATE: 11/01/2011



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: WHITE SALMON
MAP YEAR: 1978

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: City of Mosier/UPRR
 ADDRESS: Washington Street/ 1st Ave

Mosier, OR 97040
LAT/LONG: 45.6839 / -121.3982

CLIENT: White Shield, Inc.
CONTACT: David Polivka
INQUIRY#: 3198196.4
RESEARCH DATE: 11/01/2011



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: WHITE SALMON
MAP YEAR: 1994

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: City of Mosier/UPRR
 ADDRESS: Washington Street/ 1st Ave

Mosier, OR 97040
LAT/LONG: 45.6839 / -121.3982

CLIENT: White Shield, Inc.
CONTACT: David Polivka
INQUIRY#: 3198196.4
RESEARCH DATE: 11/01/2011
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Aerial Photographs  
 



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

City of Mosier/UPRR

Washington Street/ 1st Ave

Mosier, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 3198196.5

November 03, 2011



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	November 03, 2011

Target Property:
Washington Street/ 1st Ave

Mosier, OR 97040

Year Scale Details Source

1947 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 45121-F4, White Salmon, WA;/Flight Date: August 27,
1947

EDR

1973 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 45121-F4, White Salmon, WA;/Flight Date: June 04, 1973 EDR

1979 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 45121-F4, White Salmon, WA;/Flight Date: July 17, 1979 EDR

1981 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 45121-F4, White Salmon, WA;/Flight Date: August 01,
1981

EDR

1984 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 45121-F4, White Salmon, WA;/Flight Date: September 18,
1984

EDR

1990 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 45121-F4, White Salmon, WA;/Flight Date: June 21, 1990 EDR

1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 45121-F4, White Salmon, WA;/Flight Date: June 29, 1994 EDR

2000 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45121-F4, White Salmon, WA;/Composite DOQQ -
acquisition dates: July 26, 2000

EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45121-F4, White Salmon, WA;/Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 45121-F4, White Salmon, WA;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

3198196.5
2



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3198196.5

1947

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3198196.5

1973

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3198196.5

1979

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3198196.5

1981

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3198196.5

1984

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3198196.5

1990

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3198196.5

1994

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3198196.5

2000

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3198196.5

2005

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3198196.5

2006

 = 500'
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Environmental Data Resources Inc. City Directory Abstract  



City of Mosier/UPRR

Washington Street/ 1st Ave
Mosier, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 3198196.6
November 04, 2011

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2011 Polk's City Directory - - - -

2006 Polk's City Directory - - - -

2002 Polk's City Directory - - - -

3198196- 6 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research.  An "X" indicates where 
information was identified.

Address Type Findings

1010 1st Ave Client Entered

3198196- 6 Page 2



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

Washington Street/ 1st Ave
Mosier, OR   97040

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

No Addresses Found

3198196- 6 Page 3



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

No Addresses Found

3198196- 6 Page 4



FINDINGS

STREET NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Streets were researched for this report, and the Streets were not identified in the 
research source.

Street Researched Street Not Identified in Research Source

1st Ave 2011, 2006, 2002

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1010 1st Ave No Years Found
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Environmental Data Resources Inc Certified Sanborn Map 
Report  



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

City of Mosier/UPRR

Washington Street/ 1st Ave

Mosier, OR 97040

Inquiry Number: 3198196.3

November 08, 2011



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 11/08/11

Site Name:
City of Mosier/UPRR
Washington Street/ 1st Ave
Mosier, OR 97040

Client Name:
White Shield, Inc.
23412 68th Ave S
Kent, WA 98032

EDR Inquiry # 3198196.3 Contact: David Polivka

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
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  Key Personnel Resume 
 David Polivka, LG, LHG

Senior Geologist/Hydrogeologist
 

 

White Shield, Inc 

 EDUCATION  M.S. Geology, Portland State University, 1984 
B.A. Geology, The College of Wooster, 1979 

 
CERTIFICATIONS Washington State Professional Geologist/Hydrogeologist #203  

8-hour HAZWOPER Health & Safety Refresher 
EPA 40 hour Health & Safety Training 
Lead-based Paint Awareness Training, 
Washington State UST Site Assessor 

 
PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 
 
David Polivka is a Geologist/Hydrogeologist by training who has over 26 years of regulatory and technical experience.  He 
has a variety of experience to include aquifer analysis conducted at contamination sites, and the design and installing of 
monitoring wells and soil sampling for contaminant levels.  His experience includes 12 years as Senior Hydrogeologist in the 
Hazardous Waste Program at the Washington State Department of Ecology’s Southwest Regional Office.  While at Ecology 
he provided oversight to cleanups under the MTCA and RCRA programs negotiating and writing some of the original Agreed 
Orders that were issued by the Program.  He coordinated with EPA on both procedural and technical issues and assisted a 
Port Authority in obtaining an EPA Brownfield grant.  In addition, he performed compliance inspections for the Hazardous 
Waste Program.  Currently, he is managing the Environmental Services for White Shield’s Kent Office, as well as serving as 
the Senior Geologist and Project Manager.  Recently, in addition to managing the White Shield’s Environmental Services in 
Kent, he has performed Phase 1 and Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessments, and started negotiations with Ecology on a 
Cleanup Action Plan for a pesticide and petroleum contaminated site in central Washington. 
 
SELECT PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
 
Hazardous Materials Assessment, Walla Walla State Penitentiary, Walla Walla, WA; DLR Architects for the 
Washington State Department of Corrections 
Mr. Polivka served as Project Manager for the hazardous materials assessment at the Walla Walla State Penitentiary.  His 
responsibilities were to coordinate the project with the client and the owner, develop and track budget, oversee the fieldwork, 
and report preparation.  The project involved performing a hazardous materials assessment for nine buildings that will be 
demolished as part of the expansion of the Close Custody Facility.  The assessment included: determining the presence of 
lead-based paint using an X-ray fluorescence (XRF) analyzer, a survey for asbestos containing building materials, and 
compiling an inventory of all hazardous chemicals and potentially hazardous materials located in the buildings.  
 
U.S. Navy Lead Based Paint Survey, Puget Sound Area, WA; URS Consultants for the Department of Navy 
Mr. Polivka served as Project Manager for lead-based paint surveys performed on residential housing at various Naval 
facilities throughout the Puget Sound Region that were being transferred to a public-private ownership venture.  He 
coordinated with the client and the field crews to make sure that the data was collected in a timely and consistent manner. 
Facilities included the Bangor Naval Submarine Base, the Bremerton Naval Shipyard, and the Whidbey Island Naval Air 
Station with over 110 housing units assessed. 
 
Lead-based Paint and Asbestos Survey, Celilo Indian Village, The Dalles, Oregon; Cooper Zietz Enginners for US Army 
Corps of Engineers 
Mr. Polivka served as Project Manager for the Lead-based paint and asbestos survey on 16 houses at the Celilo Indian 
Village in The Dalles, Oregon that were to be demolished by the US Army Corps of Engineers.  His responsibilities were to 
coordinate the project with the client and oversee the preparation of a report.  The project involved determining the presence 
of lead-based paint using an X-ray fluorescence (XRF) analyzer, and a survey for asbestos containing building materials. 
 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Tulalip Indian Reservation, Marysville, WA; Tulalip Tribal Housing 
Authority 
Mr. Polivka provided technical oversight for two Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) on the Tulalip Indian 
Reservation.  The ESAs were conducted on two residential developments that were to be renovated.  Support included sire 
reconnaissance, environmental records review, and historical records review consisting of prior ownership, historical maps, 
local street directories and tax assessor documents.  Tests conducted for these assessments included testing for lead in 
drinking water, Radon, and an asbestos/lead-based paint survey. 
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